
ENGLAND

1. Allom, Thomas (Artist). WESTMORLAND, CUMBERLAND, DURHAM &
NORTHUMBERLAND, Illustrated, from Original Drawings by ... With Historical, &
Topographical Descriptions by Thomas Rose. Fisher Son & Co. 1834.    
1st Ed. Sm. 4to. 76pp. Printed and vignette t.p., 72 engravings on 36 plates. Some light
browning with light marginal stain, original gilt lettered pattern cloth, intricate gilt dec. spine
chipped and with splits to joints, minor fading and soiling. £100.00
Gage d’Amitié, The Northern Tourist.
Thomas Allom (1804–1872), architect and artist. ODNB ‘... It is upon about 1500 designs for albums of
topographical steel-engravings that his more prominent and lasting reputation rests. This work, initially
undertaken to support himself as a student, became his principal occupation between 1828 and 1845,
and during these years he made extensive sketching tours in England, Scotland, France, Belgium, and
Turkey, mainly for the publisher H. Fisher & Son ...’

2. Amsinck, Paul. TUNBRIDGE WELLS, and Its Neighbourhood, Illustrated by A Series of
Etchings, and Historical Descriptions. The Etchings Executed by Letitia Byrne. William Miller
... 1810.    
1st Ed. 4to. [x] + 183pp. 31 etched plates and 12 vignettes. With 3pp. subscribers. Ex.-libris
Paul J. Humphreys, some light browning mainly affecting plates, contemporary marbled boards
with gilt rule edged calf corners, some minor darkening to corners, rebacked in modern calf,
gilt filleted raised bands with gilt lettered title label to spine. £400.00
Letitia Byrne (1779-1849) was still a pupil of her father (William Byrne (1743–1805) landscape
engraver) when she exhibited landscape views at the Royal Academy in 1799. In 1810 she etched the
illustrations for the above work.

3. Bartholomew, J. PHILIP’S NEW MAP OF THE LAKE DISTRICT Of Cumberland,
Westmorland and Lancashire. George Philip & Son N.d. c.[1865].    
Cold. linen backed segmented map measuring 36cm x 45cm. Folding into cloth boards, original
gilt lettered ribbed cloth, sl. faded and minor marking. £15.00

4. Bayne, A.D. A COMPREHENSIVE HISTORY OF NORWICH Including a Survey of the City
and Its Public Buildings; Civil and Municipal History: Including Compete Lists of Mayors and
Sheriffs, and Notices of Eminent Citizens; Political History: Including Complete Election
Returns and Lists of Members of Parliament; Religious History: Including Memoirs of Bishops
and Deans-Rise and Progress of Nonconformity; Commercial History: Including the Substance
of Prize Essays on the Manufactures and Trade of Norwich. Jarrold and Sons 1859.    
1st Ed. Sm. thick 8vo. Rubric t.p. xxxviii + 738pp. + [lxvi]. Ills. Spotted, inscription to half
title, original gilt lettered blind embossed cloth with gilt and red shield inlaid to upper board,
rebacked with original spine laid down. £85.00

5. Bogg, Edmund. A THOUSAND MILES OF WANDERING ALONG THE ROMAN WALL
THE OLD BORDER REGION, LAKELAND AND RIBBLESDALE.  Leeds: Edmund Bogg
1898.    
New Ed. Sm. 4to. xii + 256pp. 180 ills. E.ps. browned, original gilt lettered ribbed cloth, sl.
faded, boards sl. warped. £60.00

6. Bradley, A.G. IN THE MARCH AND BORDERLAND OF WALES. Shropshire,
Herefordshire and Monmouth. Constable & Company Ltd. 1911.    
1st Ed. [xiv] + 282pp. + [iv] adverts. Engraved frontis., vignette t.p., numerous ills. by W.M.
Meredith and a folding map at rear. Some very occasional light spotting, blind embossed
‘presentation copy’ stamp to upper leading corner of t.p. with 5/-net ink stamp to top edge,
original cloth sl. discoloured to spine. £25.00



7. Brewer, The Late H.W. OLD LONDON ILLUSTRATED. A Series of Drawings by ...
Illustrating London in the XVIth Century, with descriptive notes by Herbert A. Cox ... The
Builder N.d. c.[1905].    
1st Ed. Thin 4to. 42pp. 10 plates. Some light browning, original wrapps., sm. inscription to
head of upper wrapp., sl. rubbed and foxed. £20.00

8. (Coppyns). THE COPPYNS OF KENT. 1300 to 1800. Printed Privately at the Leadenhall
Press ... 1900.    
Royal 8vo. 107pp. Rubric t.p. Some very light browning, silken e.ps., morocco lined hinges
(with minor loss), inner gilt dentelles, original intricate gilt tooled vellum with gilt lettering to
upper board and gilt lettered title label to spine, some soiling, t.e.g. £125.00

9. Cramp, Rosemary. CORPUS OF ANGLO-SAXON STONE SCULPTURE. Volume I. [only]
County Durham and Northumberland. For the British Academy by OUP 1984.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. 4to. li + [viii] + 337pp. + [xvi]. 267 plates. Sl. rubbed d/ws. £50.00

10. Croft, O.G.S. THE HOUSE OF CROFT OF CROFT CASTLE.  Hereford: E.J. Thurston
1949.    
1st Ed. [viii] + 156pp. Port. frontis., many ills., 2 folding pedigree charts. Inscription, good in
very lightly soiled and sl. chipped d/w. £25.00

11. Crook, J. Mordaunt. BRASENOSE. The Biography of an Oxford College. O.U.P. 2008.    
1st Ed. [xviii] + 555pp. Cold. frontis., 4 cold. plates, 96 b/w. plates mainly from photos. Very
good in d/w. £48.00

12. Defoe, Daniel. A TOUR THROUGH THE WHOLE ISLAND OF GREAT BRITAIN. Edited
by P. N. Furbank, W. R. Owens and A. J. Coulson. Folio Society 2006.    
Royal 8vo. xix + 524pp. 163 ills. mainly cold. Very good in gilt lettered  two tone cloth with
gilt map design to upper board, in cold. pictorial slipcase as issued. £25.00

13. Hair, T.H. A SERIES OF VIEWS OF THE COLLIERIES IN THE COUNTIES OF
NORTHUMBERLAND AND DURHAM. With Descriptive Sketches and a preliminary Essay
on Coal and the Coal Trade by M. Moss. Davis Books, Newcastle upon Tyne 1987.    
Facsimile Reprint of 1844 Ed. Slim folio. iv + 52pp. 42 plates. Good in d/w., in sl. soiled and
worn card box as issued. £100.00

14. Hudson, Rev. William and Tingey, John Cottingham. THE RECORDS OF THE CITY OF
NORWICH. Compiled and edited by ... Jarrold & Sons, Norwich and London 1906-10.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. Royal 8vo. cxlvi + 456pp. + [iv] adverts. + cxlviii + 444pp. Folding map
frontiss. (sl. creased to fore-edge of frontis. in vol. 1),  4 cold. maps and 17 plates including 1 in
colour. Ex.-libris J.A.B. Bolton, e.ps. lightly browned with newspaper clippings affixed, some
sporadic very sl. spotting, lightly soiled and rubbed original gilt lettered cloth with gilt emblem
to upper boards and spines, spines faded moreso to vol. 2, fore-edge uncut. £200.00

15. Hutton, Edward. HIGHWAYS AND BYWAYS IN SOMERSET.  Macmillan and Co. 1912.    

1st Ed. [xx] + 419pp. Numerous ills. by Nelly Erichson and a folding map at rear. F.e.ps.
browned, bright original gilt lettered cloth. £25.00

16. Hutton, William. THE HISTORY OF BIRMINGHAM Continued to the Present Time by
Catherine Hutton. J. Nichols and Son 1819.    
4th Ed. xvi + 471pp. Ex.-lib. with occasional marginal ink stamps, some light browning, minor
ink markings to prelims., rebound in modern boards with paper title label to spine. £125.00



William Hutton (1723–1815), historian, who opened Birmingham's first circulating library in 1751.
ODNB ‘... Written in 1780 and published in 1782 (though bearing the date 1781), [the above work] was
his first book and the most successful, the most enduring, and, as later enlarged, the most substantial.
‘This was afterwards considered the best book I ever wrote. I considered it in a much less favourable
light’ (Life, 196). One object in publishing it was to glorify the town and, for all its digressions and the
sometimes ponderous humour of the author's asides, it presents a spirited portrait of a great
commercial and industrial town in the most vigorous phase of its growth. William Withering, friend of
Joseph Priestley, declared it the best topographical history he had ever seen.

17. Kimble, John. AN ACCOUNT OF THE LEGACIES, GIFTS, RENTS, FEES &C.
appertaining to the Church and Poor of the Parish of St Alphege Greenwich in the County of
Kent, To Which is added An Appendix, containing the Plan and Survey of the Royal Manor.
The Grant of the Manor of Old Court to Sir J. Morden, The Local Act for the Government of
the Poor, &c. &c. Printed for the Benefit of the Poor Women in the Jubilee Alms Houses
(1816.)    
1st Ed. 4to. 292pp. Folding frontis. map hand cold. to outline, 18 plans, 2 litho. plates. Some
very light browning, pp188-189 very sl. stained, rebound in gilt lettered cloth, corners very sl.
rubbed, spine sl. faded and bumped. £200.00
By ‘One of the Governors and Directors of the Poor of the Parish.’
With a later inscription ‘To Percy E. Horant Esq. from the Parishioners of St. Alfrege ...’

18. Lambard of Lincolnes, William. A PERAMBULATION OF KENT: Conteining the
Description, Hystorie, and Customes of that Shyre. Collected and Written (for the most part) in
the yeare 1570. by ... and nowe increased by the addition of some things which the authour him
selfe hath observed since that time. Imprinted at London for Ralphe Newberie ... Anno 1576.    
1st Ed. Sm. 4to. [15]p. + [ii] Names of Kentish Writers + 435pp. Title page within woodcut
border, complete with map of England as called for. Some mispagination as issued. Some light
browning, several early annotations, with sm. marginal stain to preliminary leaves, later calf
with blind embossed panel towards hinge, sympathetically repaired with some replacement to
corners and fore-edges of boards, rebacked with remains of original gilt compartments laid
down and with original gilt lettering piece. £1,750.00
Introductory epistle by T. W. (i.e. Thomas Wotton).
Without folding map of Kent which was only included in the second edition published 1596. Our copy
includes the extra leaf signed H2, "The names of Kentish writers ...", bound after preliminary leaves.
Upcott 350 (2nd Ed.) ‘The first edition of this work was printed by Henry Middleton in quarto in 1576,
with an Account of the Nobility of the County omitted in suceeding editions ...’
ESTC S124785; STC 15175.5.
William Lambard (1536–1601), antiquary and lawyer. ODNB ‘... It was on his marriage and move to
the county, as he later explained to Sir Henry Sidney, that, having already collected some notes for a
topographical dictionary, he conceived the novel idea of a systematic survey of Kent. What was in time
intended as the first instalment of a historical topography of England was completed in draft in 1570,
read in manuscript by Parker and Lord Burghley, and published as [the above] The earliest county
history, based on wide and critical reading (partly informed by Lambarde's protestant suspicion of
monks and their works), it draws also on Domesday Book and on royal charters, and includes in its
climatic, economic, social, religious, and historical survey a short investigation of the see of
Canterbury; a discussion of the local inheritance custom of gavelkind is appended. While Lambarde
was uninterested in pre-Anglo-Saxon history (unlike William Camden) and exhibited no appreciation of
landscape, his book ‘is packed with learned information’ and ‘eminently readable’ (McKisack, 137).
The project to publish on other counties was eventually abandoned in 1585, when Lambarde learned of
Camden's similar undertaking ...’

19. Matz, B.W. DICKENSIAN INNS & TAVERNS.  Cecil Palmer 1922.    
1st Ed. 280pp. 39 ills., by T. Onwhyn, Charles G. Harper, L. Walker, F.G. Kitton, G.M.
Brimelow, and from photographs and old engravings. Some sporadic spotting, f.e.ps. lightly
browned, original gilt lettered cloth faded to spine. . £25.00



20. Ogilby, John. A LARGE AND ACCURATE Ichnographically Describing all the Streets,
Lanes, Alleys, Courts, Yards, MAP OF Churches, Halls, and Houses, &c. Actually Surveyed
THE CITY OF LONDON. And Delineated by ... Introductory Notes by Ralph Hyde. Harry
Margary Lympne Castle Kent 1976.    
Thin landscape elephant folio. [x]pp. Dec. title page, 21 leaves of plates. Original cloth backed
wrapps., minor signs of wear. £300.00

21. Palmer, W.J. THE TYNE and its Tributaries. George Bell and Sons 1882.    
1st Ed. Sm. 4to. xiv + 308pp. Numerous ills. drawn and engraved by W.J. Palmer, folding map.
Light browning, dec. e.ps., ex.-libris G.W. Rendel Condercum, original gilt ills. cloth, sl.
discolouring and marking, corners frayed, spine chipped. £50.00

22. Pennant, Thomas. SOME ACCOUNT OF LONDON:  Printed for J. Faulder ... 1813.    
5th Ed. With Considerable Additions. Thick 8vo. viii + 660pp. Half title present. Additional
engraved t.p., Folding birdseye map, 14 plates, including 1 folding. Some light sporadic foxing,
ex.-libris Sybil Mary Gella Scott, original boards, some marking to boards, with paper title to
spine. £200.00
Thomas Pennant (1726–1798), naturalist, traveller, and writer. ODNB ‘... Pennant's many travels to
London were published as A Journey from Chester to London in 1782. Other tours were edited by his
son David, and published posthumously ... and, in 1790, [the above work]  which took the form of a tour
around the capital: Boswell rated it highly ...’

23. Pinks, The Late William J. THE HISTORY OF CLERKENWELL. With Additions by the
Editor Edward J. Wood. Published by the Proprietor ... 1865.    
1st Ed. Sm. 4to. 800pp. + [iii]. Port., folding map, 28 plates, numerous ills. Some light
browning, rebound in modern half calf with marbled boards, minor discolouring gilt filleted
spine with gilt lettered title label. £160.00

24. Ralph, Elizabeth and Williams, Mary E. THE INHABITANTS OF BRISTOL IN 1696.
Bristol Record Society 1968.    
1st Ed. xxv + 301pp. Folding frontis. map. Ex.-libris Walter Minchinton, original cloth backed
boards, some fading, spine very sl. bumped. £20.00
Bristol Record Society’s Publications Volume XXV.

25. Royal Commission on Historical Monuments. AN INVENTORY OF THE HISTORICAL
MONUMENTS IN HEREFORDSHIRE. South-West; East; North-West. ... 1931-4.    
1st Ed. 3 vols. 4to. Frontiss., 578 plates, numerous diagrams and plans including 1 folding,
folding plan and 3 folding maps in rear pocket. Presentation slip affixed to front f.e.p., minor
browning, original gilt lettered cloth, boards of vol. 3 sl. warped, some marking, spines chipped
with perforation to tail of spine of vol. 1., t.e.g. £450.00

26. [Smith, W.C.]. RAMBLES ROUND GUILDFORD, Preceded by a Topographical and
Historical Description of the Town. Guildford: Printed and Published by Andrews & Son 1867.    

New Ed., revised and enlarged. Sm. 8vo. iv + 160pp. Frontis. and 5 plates. Original printed
boards discoloured and rubbed with sl. wear to corners and head and tail of spine, tail of both
boards bent and sl. split. £45.00

27. Thornbury, Walter. OLD AND NEW LONDON A Narrative of Its History, Its People, and
Its Places. [With] GREATER LONDON. By Edward Walford. Cassell and Co. 1897-8.    
Popular Ed. 6 vols. + 2 vols. 8 vols. in all. Royal 8vo. Profusely ills. Some browning, uniformly
bound in half leather with cloth boards, dec gilt raised bands to spines rubbed and with gilt
lettered title labels. £350.00



(George) Walter Thornbury (1828–1876), author,

28. Ward, Arthur Walburgh. SHREWSBURY: A Rich Heritage. Wilding & Son Ltd.,
Shrewsbury 1946.    
Sm. 4to. [viii] + 68pp. Numerous b/w. ills. from photos. including 34 tipped in. E.p. maps,
good in original cloth. £22.00
No. 153 of a Limited Edition of 500 Copies.

WALES

29. Batty, Captain. WELSH SCENERY. From Drawings. R. Jennings 1825.    
Royal 8vo. Large Paper Copy. [ii] half title + [ii] t.p. + [ii] list of plates + [ii] dedication + 35
engraved plates each with letterpress leaf. F.e.ps. browned, some sporadic spotting, bound in
cloth sl. rubbed to extremities with some dampspotting to edges of lower board, leather title
label to spine. £160.00
First published in 1823.

30. Clark, J.H. REMINISCENCES OF MONMOUTHSHIRE.  Usk County Observer 1908.    
1st Ed. [xii] + 197pp. + [vii]. Port. frontis., 7 plates. Some very light browning, original gilt
lettered cloth, light dampstaining mainly to upper board, spine sl. bumped. £45.00

31. Coxe, William. AN HISTORICAL TOUR IN MONMOUTHSHIRE; Illustrated with Views by
Sir R.C. Horace, Bart ... T. Cadell Jun. and W. Davies ... 1801.    
1st Ed. 2 parts in 2 vols. 4to. [x] + v + [iii] + *31pp. + 208pp. + [xii] + pp.(209-433). + 433* +
[vii] + [i]. 55 views, 2 maps including 1 folding, 11 ports., 7 plans including 1 folding, 16
ground plans, folding facsimile, ills., pedigrees. Some light browning, minor marginal stain in
parts to vol. 1., marbled e.ps., contemporary gilt fillet edged mottled calf, minor wear, rebacked
in modern calf, gilt lettered title labels to spines. £580.00
William Coxe (1747-1828). Archdeacon and historian. His main interest was in publishing accounts of
his travels and working on the family papers of his noble patrons. It was his friend and patron Sir
Richard Colt Hoare who persuaded him to accompany him on  a tour of Monmouthshire in the autumn
of 1789. Hoare, who made a number of drawings, sixty of which subsequently appeared in the above
work, encouraged him to return to Monmouthshire twice during 1799 to interview countless gentry and
amplify his notes. The author declared he spent five months in the county and travelled some fifteen
hundred miles: The result of his enquiries ‘An Historical Tour ...’, although disclaiming any pretension
to being a history of the county, and despite its plodding style, is much fuller and more valuable than the
accounts of most other travellers in Wales during the late eighteenth century.
D.N.B. '...he devoted himself chiefly to a series of memoirs, which are of great value for the history of
the eighteenth century...'

32. Giraldus de Barri. THE ITINERARY OF ARCHBISHOP BALDWIN Through Wales, A.D.
MCLXXXVIII. Translated into English, and Illustrated With Views, Annotations and a Life of
Giraldus, by Sir Richard Colt Hoare, Bart. William Miller 1806.    
2 vols. 4to. [c] + cxci + 219pp. + [iv] + [iv] + 440pp. + [iv]. Port. frontiss. (offset), 53 plates, 3
plans, 2 folding hand cold. maps. Half titles present. Some very light browning, contemporary
marbled boards with calf corners, sympathetically rebacked in modern calf with gilt ruling and
gilt lettered title labels. £300.00
The life of Giraldus de Barri, with an account of his manuscripts at Oxford, Cambridge, Lambeth, and
in the British Museum. An introduction to the history of Cambria prior to ... 1188. The itinerary of
Baldwin archbishop of Canterbury, through Wales in ... 1188. The second book of The Itinerary of
Baldwin through Wales. An account of Owain Cyveilioc Prince of Powys, with a new version of his
celebrated poem, called the Hirlas, or Drinking Horn; and his circuits through Wales. The description
of Wales by Giraldus de Barri, in two books. A supplement, giving a short account of ... places omitted
by Giraldus. The progress of architecture from the time of William the conqueror to the sixteenth
century. A list of publications relating to Wales.



33. Ireland, Samuel. PICTURESQUE VIEWS ON THE RIVER WYE, From Its Source at
Plinlimmon Hill, to its Junction With the Severn below Chepstow: With Observations on the
Public Buildings, and Other Works of Art, in its Vicinity: R. Faulder 1797.    
1st Ed. Large 8vo. 31 sepia aquatint plates, map, 1 port. Some very light browning, marbled
e.ps. and edges, gilt ruling, contemporary tree calf boards with intricate gilt tooling to edges,
corners rubbed with minor loss, rebacked with original gilt ruled spine laid down, gilt lettered
title label to spine. £300.00
Abbey Scenery 544. Upcott 330.
Samuel Ireland (d. 1800), printmaker and writer. ODNB ‘... In 1790 Ireland published A Picturesque
Tour through Holland, Brabant, and Part of France, beginning a series of moderately successful travel
books featuring his own illustrations ...’

34. Lloyd, Sir John E. A HISTORY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE Edited for the London
Carmarthenshire Society. From Prehistoric Times to the Act of Union (1536); From the Act of
Union (1536) to 1900. Cardiff ... William Lewis Printers 1935-9.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. 4to.  xix + 374pp. + xv + 548pp. With 15pp. subscribers. 13 maps including 11
folding, numerous plates. Some very light browning, hinges cracked though firm, original gilt
lettered cloth with gilt device to upper boards, spine sl. faded and bumped, t.e.g. £125.00
Sir John Edward Lloyd (1861–1947), historian.

35. Meyrick, Samuel Rush. THE HISTORY AND ANTIQUITIES OF THE COUNTY OF
CARDIGAN Collected from the Few Remaining Documents Which Have Escaped the
Destructive Ravages of Time, as Well as From Actual Observation. To Which are Now Added
a Parliamentary History, List of High Sheriffs, Some Notes on the Present County Families,
&c., &c. Brecon: ... Davies and Co. 1907.    
[2nd Ed.] 4to. xviii + 380pp. Port., folding pedigree, 21 plates. T.p. browned, original cloth
backed boards, some wear to edges, minor soiling. £125.00
Samuel Rush Meyrick (1783-1848), antiquary, born in London he married the daughter of James Parry
of Llwyn Hywel, he built Goodrich Court near Ross on Wye, the author of works of antiquarian and
armorial interest pertaining to Wales including the above first published 1809-10.

36. Morgan, Octavius & Wakeman, Thomas. NOTES ON THE ANCIENT DOMESTIC
RESIDENCES OF TRE-OWEN, KILLWCH, AND THE WAEN.  Monmouthshire & Caerlon
Antiquarian Association 1861.    
Thin Royal 8vo. 19pp. 8 stone lithos. Some light browning, original wrapps., edges chipped,
lacking backstrip. £150.00

37. Royal Commission on Ancient and Historical Monuments. AN INVENTORY OF THE
ANCIENT MONUMENTS IN CAERNARVONSHIRE. East the Cantref of Arllechwedd and
the Commote of Creuddyn; Central the Cantref of Arfon and the Commote of Eifionydd; West
The Cantref of Lleyn Together with the General Survey of the County. HMSO 1956-64.    
1st Ed. 3 vols. 4to. Frontis., 182 plates, diagrams and plans including some folding. Very light
occasional browning, original gilt lettered cloth, only minor signs of wear. £250.00

38. Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments and Constructions in Wales
and Monmouthshire. AN INVENTORY OF THE ANCIENT MONUMENTS IN WALES
AND MONMOUTHSHIRE. I.-COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY. HMSO 1911.    
1st Ed. Sm. folio. xxii + 194pp. Sepia frontis., 4 maps including 3 folding, 57 figures. Some
light browning, marbled e.ps., ex-United Univ. Club Lib. with bookplate, blind stamp to t.p.,
half roan with marbled boards, extremities sl. rubbed, gilt lettered spine, t.e.g. £150.00



39. Royal Commission on The Ancient and Historical Monuments and Constructions in
Wales and Monmouthshire. AN INVENTORY OF THE ANCIENT MONUMENTS IN
WALES AND MONMOUTHSHIRE. V.-COUNTY OF CARMARTHEN. HMSO 1917.    
1st Ed. Sm. folio. 3 folding maps, 229 figures. Some light browning, sm. inscription to t.p.,
rebound in gilt lettered and gilt lined cloth, spine chipped. £200.00

40. Sampson, John. THE DIALECT OF THE GYPSIES OF WALES Being the Older Form of
British Romani Preserved in the Speech of the Clan of Abram Wood. OUP 1926.    
1st Ed. Royal 8vo. xxiii + 230pp. + 419pp. E.ps. lightly browned, original gilt lettered cloth,
spine sl. rubbed. £360.00
John Sampson (1862-1931) was an Irish linguist. As a scholar he is best known for the above work, an
authoritative grammar of the Welsh-Romany language. It was written with the collaboration of Edward
Wood, who died in 1902.

41. Vaughan, Henry M. THE WELSH BOOK-PLATES in the Collection of Sir Evan Davies
Jones ... A Catalogue with Biographical and Descriptive Notes by Herbert M. Vaughan. A.L.
Humphreys 1920.    
Tall 8vo. xxiv + 151pp. 8 plates. Ex.-lib. with bookplates to e.ps., original cloth backed boards,
faded and sl. soiled, accession no. to tail of spine. £125.00
With approximately fourteen hundred examples.
No. 96 of a Limited Edition of 150 Copies.
With the bookplate of Herbert Vaughan of Llangoedmore, and with a letter from Sir Evans Davies Jones
‘My Dear Vaughan I am sending you 2 copies of the special bound paper edn (numbered copies) of
Welsh bookplates - I am sorry I haven’t a spare copy left of the ordinary edn. & I have only a few now
left of the other of which I can spare you two ...’

42. Williams, David. THE HISTORY OF MONMOUTHSHIRE; Illustrated and Ornamented by
Views of Its Principal Landscapes, Ruins, and Residences; By John Gardnor. ... Baldwin ...
1796.    
1st Ed. 4to. T.p. + (a-b) + xi + 360pp. + 199pp. + (dd-[dd3]). Map frontis., 36 b/w. aquatint
plates, 2 folding pedigrees. [With mispagination as issued], some very light browning, nicely
rebound in modern calf, blind fillet to edges of boards, dec. gilt ruling with blind motifs and gilt
lettered title label to spine. £850.00
Abbey Scenery 537 ‘One Hundred and sixty-eight copies of the book were subscribed, thirty-two of them
coloured.’
David Williams (1738-1816) philosopher.

43. Williams, Stewart. GLAMORGAN HISTORIAN.  Cowbridge Glamorgan 1963-c.[81].    
1st Ed. 12 vols. [Complete]. Profusely ills. including some cold., folding map. D/ws. with some
chipping to earlier vols. £175.00

44. Wyndham, Henry Penruddocke. A TOUR THROUGH MONMOUTHSHIRE AND
WALES, Made in the Months of June, and July, 1774. And in the Months of June, July, and
August, 1777. Salisbury: Printed and Sold by E. Easton ... 1781.    
2nd Ed. 4to. xii + 214pp. + [i] Errata. 16 engraved plates. Some light browning, ex.-libris
Edward Montagu Stuart Granville Earl of Wharncliffe and The Honble. Stuart Wortley,
contemporary tree calf boards with gilt armorial device to upper board, and darkening and
rubbing to edges, rebacked in morocco with gilt dec. motifs and lettering to spine, sl. rubbed
and faded. £300.00
Henry Penruddocke Wyndham (1736–1819) MP JP FSA FRS, was a British Whig Member of
Parliament, topographer and author.
‘By inclination he was more of a topographer than a politician. In 1774 he visited Wales, and in he
following year he published anonymously A Gentleman's Tour through Monmouthshire and Wales. He
revisited the area in 1777, and in 1781 published [the above work] declaring authorship of the work.



He was accompanied on his journey of 1777 by the Swiss watercolourist Samuel Hieronymus Grimm,
whose works illustrated the account.’
‘This little tour grew into a large quarto volume in the year 1781, when the author, Mr Wyndham, put
his name to the publication. Though the first of many tours through Wales, I question if it be not still the
best. With a few additions, it would undoubtedly rank next to Pennant.’ Sir Richard Colt Hoare (1806).

IRELAND

45. Archaeological Survey of Northern Ireland COUNTY DOWN.  Belfast: H.M.S.O. 1966.    
1st Ed. 4to. [xxvi] + 478pp. Frontis., 213 plates and 288 figures including some folding. Ex.-
lib. with label to e.ps., original gilt lettered cloth with selotape to edge of boards, lightly soiled
torn and chipped d/w. with accession label to tail of spine. £150.00
Government of Northern Ireland, Ministry of Finance.

46. Carnarvon, Earl of. THE POLITICAL DIARIES of the Fourth ... 1857-1890. Colonial
Secretary and Lord Lieutenant of Ireland. Edited by Peter Gordon. C.U.P. for the Royal
Historical Society 2009    
1st Ed. [xx] + 497pp. Port. frontis., 6 ills. Very good in d/w. £25.00
Camden Fifth Series, Volume 35.

47. Fottrell, Sir George. DUBLIN CASTLE AND THE FIRST HOME RULE CRISIS: The
Political Journal of ... 1884-1887. Edited by Stephen Ball. C.U.P. for the Royal Historical
Society 2008.    
1st Ed. xii + 342pp. Very good in d/w. £25.00
Camden Fifth Series, Volume 33.

48. Jephson,  AN ANGLO-IRISH MISCELLANY. Some Records of the Jephsons of Mallow.
Allen & Figgis Dublin 1964.    
1st Ed. 4to. xiv + 434pp. Port. frontis., 10 pedigrees, 25 plates. Ex.-lib. with ink stamp to verso
of t.p., e.ps. tape marked, original gilt lettered cloth with sl. tape stains, rubbed d/w. sl. stained
across head. £75.00

49. O’Donovan, John (Editor). LEABHAR NA G-CEART Or the Book of Rights, Now for the
First Time Edited, With Translation and Notes. Dublin: Printed for the Celtic Society 1847.    
1st Ed. x + 326pp. Frontis., ills. Partially unopened. Some light browning, original blind
embossed cloth, rebacked in modern gilt lettered cloth, some discolouring, extremities rubbed,
corners cracked with some loss. £125.00

50. Ryan, Desmond. THE RISING. The Complete Story of Easter Week. Golden Eagle Books Ltd.
... Dublin 1949.    
1st Ed. 276pp. E.ps. lightly browned, chipped and sl. browned d/w. £60.00

51. Somerville, E. OE. and Ross, Martin. STRAY-AWAYS.  Longmans, Green and Co. 1920.    
1st Ed. [xiv] + 280pp. 34 ills. by E. OE Somerville. Flyleaf and last page of text browned,
original cloth lightly discoloured to spine and lightly rubbed at head. £40.00

SCOTLAND

52. Gordon, Seton. ISLANDS OF THE WEST.  Cassell and Company 1933.    
1st Ed. [xvi] + 211pp. 51 ills. from photos. Fore-edge of leaves sl. spotted occasionally
intruding onto inner margins, f.e.ps. lightly browned with sm. inscription, good in lightly
browned and sl. chipped d/w. £25.00



53. Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments of Scotland.
LANARKSHIRE. An Inventory of the Prehistoric and Roman Monuments. RCHM 1978.    
1st Ed. 4to. xxxiv + 172pp. 26 plates, 106 figures, folding map in rear pocket. Ex.-lib. with
label to e.ps., good in original gilt lettered cloth with faint selotape marks to edges of boards, sl.
chipped d/w. repaired in parts to verso. £30.00

54. Scottish Mountaineering Club. GENERAL GUIDE-BOOK. Geology: Meteorology: Botany
Bird Life: Equipment: Maps, &c. Rock and Snow Craft: Photography. Sir Hugh Munro’s
Classified Tables of the 3000 Ft. Mountains of Scotland. ... Edinburgh 1933.    
New Ed. Revised to 1933. viii + 120pp. + xl. Folding chart, many ills. Original gilt lettered
cloth, spine faded. £16.00

JERSEY

55. Ahier, Philip. STORIES OF JERSEY SEAS OF JERSEY’S COAST AND OF JERSEY
SEAMEN.  Advertiser Press Ltd. Huddersfield N.d. c.[1955-7].    
3 parts in 3 vols. Numerous ills. Light browning, original paper backed wrapps., some chipping
to backstrips. £35.00
Each part inscribed and dated by the Author.

56. Boots, Maurice. ARCHITECTURE IN JERSEY.  La Haule Books, Jersey 1986.    
xii + 180pp. Port. frontis., profusely illus. from photos. with several drawings, plans etc. Inner
gilt ruling, very good in dec. gilt lettered cloth. £50.00
No. 120 of a Limited Edition of 750 Copies.
Author’s Presentation Copy, Inscribed - ‘Best Wishes to Michael Maurice Boots.’

57. Callow, P and Cornford, J.M. LA COTTE DE ST. BRELADE 1961-1978. Excavations by
C.B.M. McBurney. Geo Books Norwich 1986.    
1st Ed. Sm. 4to. xix + 433pp. Numerous ills. figures and tables. Original boards, minor rubbing
and marking. £50.00
Association copy, inscribed ‘To Myra with love Paul Callow’ Signed ‘Jean Cornford’ and with  sheet of
‘Extracts of Reviews’ inscribed by Paul to Myra ‘... as an important contributor...’

58. Carré, Albert L. (Compiler). ENGLISH-JERSEY LANGUAGE VOCABULARY.  Don
Balleine Trust 1972.    
1st Ed. Sm. thin 4to. xv + 80pp. Rubric t.p. E.p. map. Sl. rubbed and faded d/w. £25.00

59. Dobson, Roderick. THE BIRDS OF THE CHANNEL ISLANDS.  Staples Press 1952.    
1st Ed. xvi + 263pp. Folding map and many ills. from photos. E.p. maps, some very minor
fading to cloth, good in sl. chipped d/w. £20.00

60. Inglis, Henry D. THE CHANNEL ISLANDS: Jersey, Guernsey, Alderney, Etc. (The result of
a Two Years’ Residence). Whittaker and Co. 1838.    
4th Ed. Sm. 8vo. [ii] + xii + 343pp. Frontis., additional engraved t.p., 2 maps, engraved chapter
headings. Some light browning, original blind patterned cloth, label to sl. faded and bumped
spine. £125.00
Henry David Inglis (1795–1835), traveller and writer. ODNB ‘... In 1832 he went to the Channel
Islands, edited a Jersey newspaper, The British Critic, for two years, and published in 1834 a
description, in two volumes, of the islands ...’

61. Investigator. THE FORTS OF JERSEY. To the Editor of the United Service Journal. ... March
1836.    



Thin 8vo. pp.(372-380). Drop title. Sm. text map. Inscription, rebound in gilt lettered buckram. 
£35.00

Extracted from the United Service Journal.

62. Jamieson, A.G. (Editor). A PEOPLE OF THE SEA. The Maritime History of the Channel
Islands. Methuen 1986.    
1st Ed. Sm. 4to. xxxvi + 528pp. 16 cold. plates, 56 b/w., plates, 11 maps and several text ills.
Good in very lightly rubbed d/w. £100.00

63. McCormack, John. CHANNEL ISLAND CHURCHES. A Study of the Medieval Churches
and Chapels. Phillimore, Chichester 1986.    
1st Ed. Royal 8vo. [xviii] + 344pp. + [ii] list of subscribers. 9 cold. plates, 83 b/w. plates and
109 text ills. Very good in d/w. sl. chipped at head of spine. £50.00

64. Marett, Robert. THE MARETTS OF LA HAULE, JERSEY.  Published by Lady Marett, La
Haule, Jersey 1982.    
x + 140pp. Port. frontis., double page map, 11 ills. from photos. Very good in lightly faded d/w.

£45.00
No. 78 of a Limited Edition of 100 Copies.

65. Mollet, Ralph. THE GERMAN OCCUPATION OF JERSEY, 1940-45. Notes on the General
Conditions How the Population Fared. Société Jersaise / Guernsey Press N.d. c.[1954].    
Sl. later reprint on superior paper, plates in different order. Thin 8vo. 32pp. Plan, 11 ills.
Lightly browned, original printed wrapps. sl. browned to edges. £20.00

66. Stevens, Joan. THE HISTORY OF LONGUEVILLE.  Published by Mr & Mrs N. Lewis of
Longueville Manor, St. Saviour, Jersey 1982.    
1st Ed. 160pp. Cold. frontis., several ills. from photos. and plans. Gilt lettered leather with dec.
gilt border to both boards, some very minor rubbing to corners and head and tail of spine. 

£22.00
Inscribed from the Publisher’s to the Author - ‘July 8th 1982 To Joan Stevens Thank you for this
beautiful book. Neal and Barbara Lewis.’

67. Stevens, J[ohn] N. AN ISLAND MUSEUM FOR JERSEY. Thesis -Fifth Year, Oxford School
of Architecture. Published for Private Circulation N.d. c.[1961].    
Royal 8vo. 57 leaves. Numerous cold. and b/w. photos., ills., newspaper clippings etc. tipped
in, folding cold. map and a plan, 15pp. pamphlet ‘Act, dated 27th March, 1961 of the Special
Committee on Former War Department Properties ...’ tipped in, ms. text. Oxford School of
Architecture ink stamp to lower leading corner of t.p., bound in sl. soiled cloth boards. £85.00

68. Stevens (née Collas), Joan. OLD JERSEY HOUSES and Those Who Lived in Them 1500-
1700; From 1700 Onwards. ... Phillimore 1965-77.    
1st Eds. 2 vols. 4to. 255pp. + 246pp. 35 b/w. plates, 6 cold. plates, 187 figures and plans
including some folding. Chipped and creased d/ws. £75.00
Signed ‘Joan Stevens’ to title page of volume 1.

69. [Stevens, John]. RHYMES AT RANDOM 1916-1977.  N.p. N.d. c.[1977].    
[vi] + 144pp. Several sketches. Typed script. Lightly soiled and sl. faded stapled limp boards
with paper title label to spine and ms. title to upper board. £35.00
Printed for Private Circulation, this being copy No. 1.
Husband of Joan Stevens the noted Jersey author.



70. Syvret, Marguerite and Stevens, Joan. BALLEINE’S HISTORY OF JERSEY. Revised and
Enlarged by ... Foreword by His Excellency General Sir Peter Whiteley. Phillimore 1981.    
Revised & Enlarged Ed. Royal 8vo. xiv + 306pp. Cold. frontis., 12 cold. plates, 22 b/w. plates,
2 maps and 13 line drawings. E.p. maps, good in sl. chipped d/w. £25.00
First published in 1950.
Signed by the Authors to title page.

GENERAL VOYAGES

71. Brassey, Earl. THE “SUNBEAM,” R.Y.S. Voyages and Experiences in Many Waters Naval
Reserves and Other Matters. John Murray 1918.    
1st Ed. xvi + 449pp. Port. frontis., profusely ills. Some light browning, gilt lettered cloth, spine
and extremities of boards faded, spine bumped, some marking. £60.00
Inscribed to front free end paper ‘Received this books with card attached on March 26 1918. Some
weeks after Lord Brassey’s death. Pages 165-7 he had read to me when in ?? H.B.’ With  card loosely
inserted inscribed ‘? Baillie Horwood The Castle Aberdeen.’

72. Braun, George & Hogenberg, Frans. CIVITATES ORBIS TERRARUM. ‘The Towns of the
World’. 1572-1618. With an Introduction by R.A. Skelton. World Publishing Co. Cleveland
and NY 1966.    
Reprint of later 1618-23 Ed. 3 vols. Folio. Numerous maps mainly double page, numerous
figures. Very good in d/ws., each vol. in brown paper and enclosed in original card box as
issued. £500.00
The last of the three great atlases of the C16th.

73. (Cook). Beaglehole, J.C. THE LIFE OF CAPTAIN JAMES COOK.  Adam and Charles Black
1974.    
Reprint. Large 8vo. xi + 760pp. Cold. port. frontis., 5 maps including 1 folding, 44 ills.
including several cold. Sl. chipped d/w. £60.00

74. (Cook). [Kippis, Andrew]. THE LIFE OF CAPTAIN JAMES COOK.  Dublin: Printed by
Richard Grace 1820.    
12mo. 179pp. Port. frontis., t.p. device, 3 plates. Some light browning, rebound in modern
speckled calf, gilt ruling and gilt lettered title label to spine. £185.00
Adapted and abridged from the biography of Andrew Kippis.

75. Dampier, Captain William. A NEW VOYAGE ROUND THE WORLD. Describing
particularly, The Isthmus of America, several Coasts and Islands in the West Indies, the Isles of
Cape Verd, the Passage by Terra del Fuego, the South Sea Coasts of Chili, Peru, and Mexico;
the isle of Guam one of the Ladrones, Mindanao, and other Philippine and East India Islands
near Cambodia, China, Formosa, Luconia, Celebes, &c. New Holland, Sumatra, Nicobar Isles;
the Cape of Good Hope, and Santa Hellena. Their Soil, Rivers, Harbours, Plants, Fruits,
Animals, and Inhabitants. Their Customs, Religion, Government, Trade &c. 1703. 5th Ed. [x] +
vi + 550pp. 1 chart, 3 maps on 1 folding sheet, 1 folding map. [Lacking map of ‘East Indies’
and map of the ‘Middle part of America’ Without advert. leaves to rear]; VOYAGES AND
DISCOVERIES Vol. II. In Three Parts, Viz. I. A Supplement of the Voyage round the World,
describing the Countries of Tonquin, Achin, Malacca, &c. their Product, Inhabitants, Manners,
Trade, Policy, &c. 2. Two Voyages to Campeachy; with a Description of the Coasts, Product,
Inhabitants, Logwood-Cutting, Trade, &c. of Jucatan, Campeachy, New-Spain, &c. 3. A
Discourse of Trade-Winds, Breezes, Storms, Seasons of the Year, Tides and Currents of the
Torrid Zone throughout the World: With an Account of Natal in Africk, its Products, Negro’s
&c. 1705. 3rd Ed. ([A4]-[A4]) + 184pp + 132pp. + [iv] + 112pp. + (A-[E4]) + [iii] pub.
adverts. 4 folding maps; A VOYAGE TO NEW HOLLAND, &c. In the Year, 1699. Wherein



are described, The Canary-Islands, the Isles of Mayo and St. Jago. The Bay of All Saints, with
the Forts and Town of Bahia in Brasil. Cape Salvadore. The Winds on the Brasilian Coast.
Abrohlo-Shoals. A Table of all the Variations observ’d in this Voyage. Occurrences near the
Cape of Good Hope. The Course to New Holland. Shark’s Bay. The Isles and Coast, &c. of
New Holland. Their Inhabitants, Manners, Customs, Trade, &c. Their Harbours, Soil, Beasts,
Birds, Fish, &c. Trees, Plants, Fruits, &c ... 1703. 1st Ed. 1st Ed. ([A]-[a4]) + 162pp. + (M2-
[M6]) + [v] publ. adverts. 10 plates, 5 maps including 1 folding. James Knapton     
3 vols. Thus in total 12 maps including 7 folding [only of 14, see vol. 1., but 2 missing maps
supplied in photocopy], 10 plates. Some light browning, bookplates, contemporary blind
filleted speckled with ornate fleur de lys to corners, sympathetically rebacked in modern gilt
ruled speckled calf with gilt lettered title label to spines. £2,500.00
Ex.-libris John Martin Leake, appointed Chester Herald of Arms in Ordinary in 1752.
‘ ... Meanwhile the Voyages and Discoveries had reached its 2nd edition in 1700 and 3rd in 1705. But
with the 5th edition of the New Voyage in 1703 appeared the 1st edition of Dampier's third volume, the
Voyage to New Holland. It proved a success, although it took six years to be exhausted. The 2nd edition
appeared in 1709, and with it was also issued the 1st edition of the Continuation of the New Voyage.
Thus, it was not until 1709 that all four of Dampier's volumes had appeared, and although librarians
often speak of the “three volume Dampier,” they must remember that each volume bore a different date
and each date represented a different edition of that volume. Thus, there was no “three volume
Dampier” in the generally-accepted meaning of the term, and nothing could prevent such a set being
made up of any odd editions. In fact, this is, to a large extent, exactly what happened and one will find a
1st edition of the New Voyage bound up conformably with, say, a 2nd edition of Voyages and
Discoveries and a mixed edition of the two parts of New Holland ... ‘ 1927 N.M. Penzer.
Volume I, Hill 75: 'Dampier was the best known and probably the most intelligent of the famous group
of buccaneers that tormented the Spaniard in the South Seas from 1680 to 1720. his industry in taking
notes of all he saw was equalled by his pains in preserving them from destruction. His first voyage took
him from Virginia to Spanish America and across the Pacific to the East Indies. He traveled extensively
in the orient on several voyages which lasted from 1683 to 1691. It was on one of these trips that the
first landing was made by the English on Australian shores'. 
Hill 76: Relating to volume III, 'Dampier's voyage in 1699 was the second expedition of the English to
Australia. He furnished accurate information and surveys and wrote concerning Australia, "It is not yet
determined, whether it is an island or a main continent; but I am certain that it joins neither to Asia,
Africa nor America" His description of the aborigines of Australia probably inspired Jonathan Swift to
write about Gulliver among the Yahoos'.

76. Hakluyt, Richard. THE PRINCIPAL NAVIGATIONS VOYAGES TRAFFIQUES &
DISCOVERIES OF THE ENGLISH NATION Made by Sea or Overland to the Remote and
Farthest Distant Quarters of the Earth at any Time Within the Compass of These 1600 Years.
With an Introduction by John Masefield. [With] THE VOYAGES TRAFFIQUES &
DISCOVERIES OF FOREIGN VOYAGERS With Other Matters Relating Thereto Contained
in the “Navigations” by ... J.M. Dent and Sons 1927-8.    
10 vols. in all. Frontiss., t.p. vignettes, 130 plates and maps. Some light browning, some very
light browning, chipped and sl. darkened d/ws. £450.00

77. Jewson, Charles Boardman. TRANSCRIPT OF THREE REGISTERS OF PASSENGERS
FROM GREAT YARMOUTH TO HOLLAND AND NEW ZEALAND 1637-1639.
Clearfield Co. 1990.    
Reprint of 1954 Ed. Thin 8vo. 98pp. Original gilt lettered buckram. £15.00

78. Nicholson, J.H. THE RE-MAKING OF THE NATIONS.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co.
... 1925.    
[xii] + 276pp.  Double page map frontis. E.ps. spotted, gilt lettered cloth very sl. discoloured to
spine. £25.00
Including Europe and some nations in Asia and North America, charting social and political changes
resulting from the the redrawing of the maps post WWI.



79. Perkins, W. Turner (Editor). CHANNEL TUNNEL. Deputation to the Prime Minister. Full
Details of the Present Scheme-Military, Engineering, Financial. Special Articles by Rt. Hon
Lord Sydenham ... M. Albert Sartiaux ...  The Late General Sir William Butler ... Lieut.-
Colonel Alsager Pollock ... Commander E. Hamilton Currey. Food Supplies in Time of War.
Benefit of the Channel Tunnel to British Trade: Opinions of the Press.  December 1913.    
1st Ed. Sm. thin 4to. 136pp. Folding frontis., double page map, many text diagrams. Sm. stain
to pastedown, nicely rebound in cloth backed boards, original upper wrapp. laid down to upper
board. £75.00

80. Putman, Robert. EARLY SEA CHARTS.  Abbeville Press NY 1983.    
1st Ed. Large 4to. 143pp. 76 plates, mainly cold., ills. including some cold. Sl. rubbed d/w. 

£25.00

81. Ralegh, Sir Walter. THE WORKS. Political, Commercial, and Philosophical; Together with
his Letters and Poems. The Whole never before collected, together, and some never yet printed.
To which is prefix’d, A new Account of his Life by Tho. Birch. R. Dodsley ... 1751.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. [iv] + cxx + 280pp. + [ii] + 400pp. Port. frontis. Pp.259 stained to upper leading
corner, vol. 1 without pages numbered 171-4 but apparently complete, ink stamped ownership
stamps, contemporary gilt rule edged boards, extremities rubbed with loss to corners, rebacked
in modern silver lettered leather. £200.00
Very scarce. 
Including A Voyage for the Discovery of Guiana, An Apology for the Voyage to Guiana, The Sceptic,
Observations concerning the Royal Navy and Sea Service to Prince Henry, His Discourses on War, etc.

82. Royal Geographical Society PROCEEDINGS .... VOLUME XIV February June and August
Parts only. [Without t.p. and prelims.] [And] VOLUME XV Parts I IV and V   February 25th,
1870.    
2 vols. in 1. 188pp. + pp.(275-332). [And] 100pp. + pp.(233-406). Some light browning,
contemporary half calf with cloth boards, some dampstaining to boards, dec. gilt filleted raised
bands with gilt lettered title label to spine. £48.00
Articles include Journey from Leh to Yarkand and Kashgar, and Exploration of the Sources of the
Yarkand River by G.W. Hayward; On Morrell’s Antarctic Voyage in the year 1823, with Remarks on the
Advantages steam will confer on future Antarctic Explorers by Captin R.V. Hamilton; On the
Himalayan Valleys Kooloo, Lahoul and Spiti by Captain A.F.P. Harcourt; etc.

83. (Smith). Chatterton, E. Keble. CAPTAIN JOHN SMITH.  John Lane 1927.    
1st Ed. vii + 286pp. + [vi] publ. adverts. Port. frontis., e.p. coat of arms, 3 plates, 3 maps
including 2 folding. Some light browning, original gilt lettered cloth, spine very sl. bumped. 

£20.00
Golden Hind Series.

84. Tooley, R.V. LANDMARKS OF MAPMAKING. An Illustrated Survey of Maps and
Mapmakers. Maps  chosen and displayed by ... Text written by Charles Bricker. Preface by
Gerald Roe Crone. Phaidon Oxford 1976.    
New Ed. Folio. 276pp. Over 350 ills. including many cold. folding maps. Inscription, sl.
chipped d/w. torn without loss. £25.00

EUROPE

85. Amorth, Luigi. MODENA CAPITALE Storia di Modena e dei suoi duchi dal 1598 al 1860.
Aldo Martello Editore 1967.    
1st Ed. 4to. 483pp. + [i]. Profusely illus. in colour and b/w. with many from photos. and several
folding facsimiles of newspaper clippings, certificates etc. Italian text. Ex.-lib. with labels to



e.ps. and ink stamp to verso of t.p., good in lightly soiled and chipped d/w. faded to spine with
sm. mark to tail where accession label removed. £60.00

86. [Anon]. DEUTSCHE KOLONIEN.  herausgegeben vom Cigaretten-Bilderdienst Dresden
1936.    
Slim landscape 4to. 72pp. Port. frontis., 5 maps, several b/w. ports. and 270  tipped in cold.
‘cigarette-card like’ ills. with accompanying text. German text. Some very occasional sl.
spotting, original limp boards with gilt lettered blind embossed dec. title to upper board with
cold. illus. mounted as issued, some minor soiling and sl. rubbing. £50.00

87. [Anon]. ENTRENNES MIGNONNES, Curieuses, Utiles et Amusantes an 1826. Paris: Chez
vie Demoraine et Boucquin ... 1826.    
16mo. 128pp. Folding plan of Paris and folding map frontiss. with some sl. chipping. A few
corners sl. curled, stitched in dec. limp wrapps. with some minor soiling and sl. chipping. 

£50.00

88. Baedeker, Karl. CENTRAL ITALY AND ROME. Handbook for Travellers. Leipzig ... 1909.    

15th Revised Ed. Sm. 8vo. lxxxii + 527pp. + 23pp. 19 maps, 55 plans and views mainly
cold./folding, the arms of the Popes since 1417. Some browning, original cloth, minor marking.

£25.00

89. Baker, Sir Samuel White. CYPRUS As I Saw It In 1879. Macmillan and Co. 1879.    
1st Ed. xx + 501pp. + 40pp. publ. catalogue. Frontis. (lightly stained). Some light marginal
browning, blind Presentation Stamp to t.p., ex.-Imperial Institute with ink stamps, e.ps. lightly
waterstained, gilt lettered cloth with gilt and black device to upper board, rebacked with
original spine laid down. £450.00
Sir Samuel White Baker (1821–1893), traveller and explorer in Africa. Baker spent nearly a year in
Cyprus.

90. Bracco, Giuseppe. ACQUE, RUOTE E MULINI A TORINO. A cura di ... con i contributi di
Giuliana Alliaud, Andrea Barghini, Stefano A. Benedetto, Maria Teresa Bonardi .... Rosanna
Roccia. Torino 1988.    
2 vols. 4to. 353pp. + 355pp. Profusely illus. in colour and b/w. Italian text. Ex.-lib. with labels
to e.ps. resulting in sl. glue marks to front e.ps., original gilt lettered cloth with gilt emblem to
upper boards, together in cold. pictorial slipcase. £75.00

91. Carandini, Francesco. VECCHIA IVREA. Introduzione di Piero Nardi. Fratelli Enrico
Editori, Ivrea 1963.    
3rd Ed. 4to. xxii + 645pp. Port. frontis., folding family tree, numerous text ills. and 6 folding
panoramas at rear. Italian text. Ex.-lib. with labels to e.ps., margins very lightly browned, sm.
ink stamp to verso of t.p., sl. selotape mark to edges of boards, sl. soiled and chipped d/w. 

£55.00

92. Golopentia, C. Constante si A. ROMÂNI DIN TIMOC Culegere de Izvoare Ingrijita ... Cu O
Prefata de Dr Sabin Manuila Si O Introducere de Emanoil Bucuta. Bucuresti ... N.d.    
3 vols. Royal 8vo. Unopened. Ills. and maps. Some light marginal browning, partially
unopened, original wrapps., minor browning and chipping. £35.00
Societatea Romana de Statistica.

93. Government of Malta, Water and Electricity Department. SOUVENIR
COMMEMORATING THE OPENING OF THE MALTA POWER STATION By His



Excellency Sir Gerald Hallen Creasy, K.C.M.G., O.B.E. Governor and Commander-in-Chief,
Malta on Saturday, 5th December 1953. Foreword by A.A. Falzon.   1953.    
Sm. slim 4to. Unpaginated. Many ports., 12 ills. of the station from photos. and folding plan at
rear. T.p. lightly browned, very lightly soiled original boards with title and sm. flat device to
upper board, corners and head and tail of spine sl. bumped. £20.00

94. Hamilakis, Yannis. THE NATION AND ITS RUINS: Antiquity, Archaeology and National
Imagination in Greece. O.U.P. 2007.    
1st Ed. xxii + 352pp. Numerous figures. Very good in d/w. £25.00
Classical Presences.

95. Holcroft, Thomas. HOLCROFT’S TRAVELS. Travels from Hamburgh through Westphalia,
Holland and the Netherlands, to Paris. Phillips 1804.    
86pp. Drop title. Light browning, disbound. £20.00
Extracted from ‘A collection of modern and contemporary voyages and travels ...  Edited by Sir Richard
Phillips.’

96. Huard, Ch. PROVINCE Cent Dessins par ... Avant-Propos de Henri Piazza. Paris Sévin et Rey
... N.d.    
3rd Ed. Sm,. 8vo. viii + 100 leaves printed one side only. Some marginal browning, marbled
e.ps., ex.-lib. with bookplate, half calf with cloth boards, dec. gilt motifs and gilt lettered spine,
corners bumped, t.e.g. £30.00

97. Iorga, Professor Nicolae. MY AMERICAN LECTURES. Collected and Arranged by Norman
L. Forter. State Printing Office Bucharest 1932.    
Royal 8vo. 192pp. + [i]. Many plates. Gilt lettered cloth, sl. warped, some minor marking. 

£25.00
Nicolae Iorga (1871-1940) Romanian historian and statesman.

98. Irving, Washington. A CHRONICLE OF THE CONQUEST OF GRANADA. From the Mss.
of Fray Antonio Agapida. DARF Publishers Limited 1986.    
New Imp. 2 vols. [xvi] + 407pp. + viii + 421pp. Very good in d/ws. £30.00

99. [Jardine, Alexander]. LETTERS FROM BARBARY, FRANCE, SPAIN, PORTUGAL, &C.
By an English Officer. Printed for T. Cadell ... 1788.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. xv + 496pp. + vii + 528pp. Some light sporadic browning, C19th half calf with
marbled boards, gilt filleted raised bands with gilt lettered title labels to spines, very sl. rubbed. 

£680.00
Alexander Jardine (d. 1799), army officer and author, was the illegitimate son of Sir Alexander Jardine,
fourth baronet (1712–1790), army officer. ODNB ‘ ... in 1771 he was sent from Gibraltar on a mission
to the emperor of Morocco. His active military career ended in 1776, when he became a British agent in
Spain, gathering intelligence for four years in sometimes dangerous conditions. He was transferred to
the invalid artillery, where he eventually rose to lieutenant-colonel in 1794.
Jardine published his observations from Morocco, Spain, France, Portugal, and Jersey in [the above
work] although Robert Southey dismissed this work as conveying ‘much thought in a most uninteresting
manner’ (Letters of Robert Southey, 8). Its larger theme is government and society, but it is notable for
its defence of sexual equality and advocacy of greater similarity in education and dress between the
sexes ...’

100. Lajos, Rohbock and János, Hunfalvy. MAGYARORSZÁG ÉS ERDÉLY Eredeti Képekben.
Europa Könyvkiado, Budapest 1987.    
Facsimile reprint of 1856 Ed. 3 vols. + pamphlet. Ills. Hungarian text. Marbled e.ps., very good
in dec. gilt illus. buckram with pamphlet in limp wrapps., together in cold. pictorial card
slipcase as issued. £50.00



101. Laszlo, Makkai and Andras, Mocsy. ERDELY TÖRTÉNETE Elsö Kötet a Kezdetektöl
1606-IG. Akadémiai Kiadó Budapest 1986.    
3 vols. Royal 8vo. Profusely ills. including numerous cold. Sl. rubbed d/ws. £75.00

102. Marczali, Henry. HUNGARY In the Eighteenth Century. With an Introductory Essay on the
Earlier History of Hungary by Harold W.V. Temperley. CUP 1910.    
1st Ed. lxiv + 377pp. Folding table, folding map. Some light browning, pencil annotations, ink
stamps to front f.e.p., upper hinge weak, original gilt lettered cloth, spine sl. faded and marked,
lower joint frayed in part. £35.00

103. Meritt, Benjamin Dean; Wade-Gery, H.T. and McGregor, Malcolm Francis. THE
ATHENIAN TRIBUTE LISTS. Published for the American School of Classical Studies at
Athens. Harvard University Press, Massachusetts 1939-53.    
1st Eds. 4 vols. 2 vols. Sm. folio, 2 vols. 4to. Frontis., 41 plates including 3 folding, 196 figures
and a folding map in pocket at rear of vol. 1. Ex.-lib. with label to pastedowns, original gilt
lettered cloth with some soiling moreso to vols. 1 and 2, some minor fading, accesion nos. to
tail of spines. £150.00

104. Reinhardt, [Johann Christian]. A COLLECTION OF SWISS COSTUMES, in Miniature,
Designed by .... Each plate represents a view taken on the spot; To Which is Added A
Description in French and English. London ... James Goodwin N.d. c.[1825].    
Text watermarked 1825. No obvious watermark to plates. 30 hand cold. aquatint plates, t.ps.
and letterpress leaves supplied in two states English and French. Some very light browning,
ex.-Rudolf Steiner School of Edinburgh with ink stamp to front f.e.p. and t.p., inner gilt
dentelles, contemporary straight grained morocco edged with intricate gilt and blind tooling,
corners and spine sl. rubbed, dec. gilt compartments with gilt tooled raised bands and lettering
to spine, a.e.g. £1,800.00
First published in 1822, printed by G. Schulze for W. T. Gilling.
Johann Christian Reinhart (1761–1847) was a German painter and engraver. He was one of the
founders, along with Joseph Anton Koch, of German romantic classical landscape painting.

105. Riker, T.W. THE MAKING OF ROUMANIA. A Study of an International Problem, 1856-
1866. O.U.P. 1931.    
1st Ed. [x] + 592pp. Map. Ex.-libris F.W. Deakin, margins very lightly browned, pencil
annotations to lower e.ps., original gilt lettered cloth lightly faded and sl. rubbed to spine. 

£30.00

106. Swedish Touring Club. SWEDEN. Edited by the ... Thos. Cook & Son 1906.    
2nd Revised Ed. Sm. 8vo. lxiv + 238pp. 17 maps and 17 plans including some cold./folding
and 1 in rear pocket. Some very light marginal browning, original gilt lettered cloth, some
fading and sl. wrinkling to cloth, spine sl. bumped. £35.00

NORTH AMERICA

107. Anderson, Robert Charles. THE GREAT MIGRATION BEGINS. Immigrants to New
England 1620-1633 A-W. New England Historic Genealogical Society Boston 1995.    
1st Ed. 3 vols. Very good in original gilt lettered cloth. £85.00
Great Migration Study Project.

108. Anderson, Robert Charles. GREAT MIGRATION NEWSLETTER. Volumes 1 through 5
(1990-1994) (in 1 bound vol.) Volume 6 No. 1 January 1997 - Volume 10 No. 4. December
2001 (in original parts).  1998-December 2001.    



4to. 1 bound vol. and 21 parts. Original cloth and wrapps. as issued. £28.00

109. Anderson, Robert Charles et al. THE GREAT MIGRATION. Immigrants to New England
1634-1635. Volume I [only] A-B. New England Historic Genealogical Society Boston 1999.    
2nd Impression. xcviii + 633pp. + [i]. Very good in original gilt lettered cloth. £20.00

110. Anderson, Robert Charles et al. THE GREAT MIGRATION. Immigrants to New England
1634-1635. Volume II [only] C-F. New England Historic Genealogical Society Boston 2001.    
1st Ed. ciii + 738pp. + [i]. Very good in original gilt lettered cloth. £20.00

111. Asimov, Isaac. THE SHAPING OF NORTH AMERICA From Earliest Times to 1763. Dennis
Dobson 1974.    
1st US Ed. [x] + 261pp. Text figures. Chipped d/w. faded to spine. £22.00

112. Austin, John Osborne. ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY ALLIED FAMILIES.  Baltimore
Genealogical Publishing Co. 1982.    
Reprint of 1893 Ed. Sm. 4to. xxi + 288pp. Port. frontis. Original gilt lettered cloth. £25.00

113. Banks, Charles Edward. THE PLANTERS OF THE COMMONWEALTH. A Study of the
Emigrants and Emigration in Colonial Times: to which are added Lists of Passengers to Boston
and to the Bay Colony; the Ships which brought them; their English Homes, and the Places of
their settlement in Masachusetts 1620-1640. Genealogical Publishing Co. 1997.    
Reprint of 1930 Ed. xiii + 231pp. Map. Original gilt lettered cloth. £20.00

114. Banks, Charles Edward. TOPOGRAPHICAL DICTIONARY OF 2885 ENGLISH
EMIGRANTS TO NEW ENGLAND 1620-1650. Edited and Index by Elijah Ellsworth
Brownell. Genealogical Publishing Co. Maryland 1992.    
Reprint of 1937 Ed. xxxviii + 295pp. Maps. Original gilt lettered cloth. £20.00

115. Banks, Charles Edward. THE WINTHROP FLEET OF 1630. An Account of the Vessels, the
Voyage the Passengers and their English Homes from Original Authorities. Genealogical
Publishing Co. Baltimore 1994.    
Reprint. Thin 8vo. ix + 118pp. 2 maps. Original gilt lettered cloth. £16.00

116. Brown, Alexander. THE GENESIS OF THE UNITED STATES A Narrative of the Movement
in England, 1605-1616. Which Resulted in the Plantation of North America by Englishmen,
Disclosing the Contest Between England and Spain for the Possession of the Soil Now
Occupied by the United States of America; Set Forth Through A Series of Historical
Manuscripts now first printed Together with a Reissue of Rare Contemporaneous Tracts,
Accompanied by Bibliographical Memoranda, Notes, and Brief Biographies Collected
Arranged and Edited. NY Russell & Russell 1964.    
Reissue of 1890 Ed. 2 vols. xxxviii + 1151pp. Port. frontis., folding panorama, 98 maps plans
and ports. including 1 folding. Original gilt lettered cloth, spines sl. bumped and faded. £35.00
Ex.-libris K.R. Andrews author of The Westward Enterprise among other works.

117. Cape Cod Genealogical Society. BULLETIN of the ... Volume 1 1975 - 2003 Volume
XXXIX Number 3, Issue 98. .....East Harwich MA 1975-2004.    
Sm. 4to. Maps and ills. Volumes 1-XI plus Index to said vols. bound in 4 ring style bindings
with wrapps., vols. XII-XXIX with each of the 62 Numbers in original wrapps., all vols. as
issued, ex.-libris Peter Worden, in very good order. £75.00

118. Chase, George Wingate. THE HISTORY OF HAVERHILL, Massachusetts, From its First
Settlement, in 1640, to the Year 1860. Haverhill: Printed by the Author  1861.    



1st Ed. Thick 8vo. 663pp. + xx. Many ills. ports. and maps. Some light browning, ex.-libris
Edward A. Hammond, original gilt lettered cloth, spine sl. bumped and with sl. remains of label
to tail, t.e.g. £50.00

119. Chatterton, E. Keble. ENGLISH SEAMAN AND THE COLONIZATION OF AMERICA.
Arrowsmith 1930.    
1st Ed. 326pp. Port. frontis., 25 plates. Very  good in sl. chipped and browned d/w. £30.00

120. Coldham, Peter Wilson. ENGLISH ADVENTURERS AND EMIGRANTS, 1609-1660.
Abstracts of Examinations in the High Court of Admiralty with Reference to Colonial America.
Clearfield Co. 1991.    
Reprint of 1984 Ed. Thin 8vo. [iv] + iii + 219pp. Original gilt lettered buckram. £20.00

121. Colonial Society of Massachusetts. SEVENTEENTH-CENTURY NEW ENGLAND. A
Conference Held by ... June 18 and 19, 1982.  Colonial Society of Massachusetts Boston 1984.    

1st Ed. xx + 340pp. 24 figures. Sl. rubbed d/w. faded with sm. chip to head of spine. £20.00

122. Davis, Wm. T. et al. RECORDS OF THE TOWN OF PLYMOUTH. Published by Order of
the Town. Clearfield Co. ... Maryland 1995.    
Reprint of 1889 Ed. 3 vols. Sm. 8vo. Original ills. wrapps. £35.00

123. Day, Samuel Phillips. ENGLISH AMERICA: Or Pictures of Canadian Places and People. T.
Cautley Newby 1864.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. in 1. Sm. thick 8vo. ix + 323pp. + vii + 333pp. + [ii]. Some sporadic browning,
lacking blank to front, gilt lettered blind embossed cloth, spine sl. chipped. £200.00
Sabin 18978.
With an ALS dated 20 Nov. ‘51 from A.J. Waterfield to Mr Tebbut regarding a book the former had sent
the latter, and mentioning his own publication ‘Annals of Stamford’ published in 1887!

124. Derick, Burton Nathaniel. CEMETERY INSCRIPTIONS OF DENNIS,
MASSACHUSETTS.  Heritage Books Inc. 1993.    
1st Ed. 567pp. Original wrapps. very sl. rubbed. £15.00

125. Donnelly, Marian Card. THE NEW ENGLAND MEETING HOUSES OF THE
SEVENTEENTH CENTURY.  Wesleyan University Press, Connecticut 1968.    
1st Ed. x + 165pp. 43 figures. Good in very sl. chipped d/w. £20.00

126. Farmer, John. A GENEALOGICAL REGISTER of the First Settlers of New-England;
Containing An Alphabetical List of the Governours, Deputy-Governours ... To Which are
Added Various Genealogical and Biographical Notes, Collected from Ancient Records,
Manuscripts, and Printed Works. Genealogical Publishing Co. Baltimore 1994.    
Reprint. 351pp. + [iv]. Original gilt lettered cloth. £22.00

127. Harvey, Fred. GRAND CANYON FROM HERMIT RIM ROAD.  El Tovar Studio N.d.
c.[1905].    
Thin large landscape 4to. 11 tipped in b/w. photos. Original wrapps., very sl. fading. £30.00

128. James, Alfred Proctor and Stotz, Charles Morse. DRUMS IN THE FOREST. Decision at
the Forks; Defense in the Wilderness. The Historical Society of Western Pennsylvania 1958.    
1st Ed. viii + 227pp. + [i]. Numerous ills., photos., plans etc. E.p. maps, good in chipped d/w. 

£30.00
Author’s Presentation Copy, Inscribed - ‘To Mr. Rex Whitworth with best wishes Charles M. Stotz.’



129. Josselyn, John. NEW-ENGLAND’S RARITIES DISCOVERED: With an Introduction and
Notes by Edward Tuckerman. ...     
Thin 8vo. T.p. + pp.(107-238). Ex.-libris Marshall Laird, original cloth, gilt lettered spine. 

£15.00
Print on Demand or photocopy of original work from Archæologia Americana, Transactions and
Collections of the American Antiquarian Society.

130. Kite’s PHILADELPHIA DIRECTORY FOR 1814: Containing the Names, Professions, and
Residence of Heads of Families and Persons in Business in the City and Suburbs; With Other
Useful Information. B & T. Kite ... N.d. c.[1814].    
1st Ed. Sm. thick 8vo. [xvi] + (A-[Uu2])  + lxv + [iii]. Some browning, and soiling, prelims.
neatly recornered, inscription to t.p., rebound in modern calf backed marbled boards, gilt ruling
with gilt motif and gilt lettered morocco title label. £225.00

131. McCusker, John J. & Menard, Russell R. THE ECONOMY OF BRITISH AMERICA,
1607-1789.  Institute of Early American History and Culture 1985.    
1st Ed. xxiv + 485pp. Many tables and figures. Very good in sl. rubbed d/w. £20.00

132. Moorsom, Captain W. LETTERS FROM NOVA SCOTIA; Comprising Sketches of a Young
Country. Henry Colburn and Richard Bentley 1830.    
1st Ed. Sm. 8vo. viii + 371pp. + [iv]. 3 sepia aquatint plates, folding frontis. map (split to
folds). Some very light browning, contemporary half calf with marbled boards, gilt ruled raised
bands with gilt lettered title label to spine, extremities rubbed, a.e. marbled. £250.00
Sabin 50472.
William Scarth Moorsom (1804–1863), civil engineer and soldier. 
ODNB ‘... He was only with this regiment a few weeks before exchanging his post for one with the 52nd
light infantry, then serving in Nova Scotia. There Moorsom found himself in his element, surveying the
province. His observations were published as Letters from Nova Scotia (1828) and the survey of the
harbour and surroundings of Halifax remained the standard work for the next half century. In
recognition of Moorsom's abilities he was appointed deputy quartermaster-general by Sir Peregrine
Maitland, lieutenant-governor of Nova Scotia, and in this capacity he compiled a large amount of data
relating to Nova Scotia and New Brunswick ...’

133. Morison, Samuel Eliot. BUILDERS OF THE BAY COLONY.  OUP N.d. c.[1930].    
1st UK Ed. xiv + 365pp. Port. frontis. numerous ills., e.p. map. Original gilt lettered cloth,
spine very sl. faded and bumped. £28.00

134. Morison, Samuel Eliot. THE GREAT EXPLORERS The European Discovery of America. NY
OUP 1978.    
New Ed. xxv + 752pp. Profusely ills. D/w. with neat repair to head of upper joint. £25.00

135. Otis, Amos. GENEALOGICAL NOTES OF BARNSTABLE FAMILIES. With an Index by
Charles A. Holbrook. Genealogical Publishing Co. Inc. 1991.    
Reprint. 2 vols. in 1. 536pp. + 291pp. Very good in original gilt lettered cloth. £28.00

136. Portinaro, Pierluigi and Knirswch, Franco. THE CARTOGRAPHY OF NORTH
AMERICA.  Bison Books 1990.    
Reprint. 4to. 320pp. 180 maps mainly cold., over 90 ills. Sl. rubbed d/w. £20.00

137. Reid, Nancy Thacher. DENNIS, CAPE COD: From Firstcomers to Newcomers 1639-1993.
Dennis Historical Society  Mass. 1996.    
1st Ed. Sm. thick 4to. xvi + 958pp. Numerous ills. Very good in d/w. £60.00
Inscribed to title page ‘For Peter Robert Worden warm regards Nancy Thacker Reid.’



138. Savage, James. A GENEALOGICAL DICTIONARY OF THE FIRST SETTLERS OF NEW
ENGLAND, Showing Three Generations of Those Who Came Before May, 1692, on the Basis
of Farmer’s Register. With Two Supplements. Genealogical Publishing Co. 1998.    
Reprint. 4 vols. Very good in original gilt lettered cloth. £75.00

139. Schlesinger Sr., Arthur M. A HISTORY OF AMERICAN LIFE. By Mark C. Carnes.
Scribner 1996.    
Revised and Abridged Ed. Thick 8vo. 1433pp. Profusely ills. Very good in sl. rubbed d/w. 

£20.00

140. Sewall, Samuel. THE DIARY of ... Newly Edited from the Manuscript at the Massachusetts
Historical Society by M. Halsey Thomas 1674-1729. Farrar, Straus and Giroux NY 1973.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. Large 8vo. xxxviii + xii + 1254pp. Port. frontiss. Dec. e.ps., original cloth, in
very sl. soiled slipcase. £30.00

141. Smith Jr., Leonard H. CAPE COD LIBRARY of Local History and Genealogy. A Facsimile
Edition of 108 Pamphlets Published in the Early 20th Century. Genealogical Publishing Co.
1992.    
1st thus. 2 vols. 2052pp. Very good in original gilt lettered cloth. £45.00

142. (Smith). Updike, Daniel Berkeley. RICHARD SMITH. First English Settler of the
Narragansett Country Rhode Island. With a Series of Letters written by his Son Richard Smith
Jr., to Members of the Winthrop Family and Notes on Cocumscussuc, Smith’s Estate on
Narragansett.  Boston The Merrymount Press 1937.    
1st Ed. xix + 118pp. 4 plates. Ex.-libris Sir Algar H.S. Howard, original gilt lettered cloth,
minor marking and fading. £35.00
With an ALS from the Author to Sir Algar H.S. Howard regarding the presentation of the above work
due to the kindness of the latter in allowing the author to use a sketch from a drawing by Edmund Hort
New.

143. Swift, Charles F. HISTORY OF OLD YARMOUTH Comprising The Present Towns of
Yarmouth and Dennis From the Settlement To The Division In 1794 With The History of Both
Towns To 1876. Edited by Charles A. Holbrook. Yarmouth Port., Massachusetts 1975.    
New Ed. Large 8vo. xxi + 327pp. Many ills., folding map. Very good in d/w. £60.00
Four Hundred Copies only were printed.

144. Vuilleumier, Marion. THE TOWN OF YARMOUTH, MASSACHUSETTS: A History,
1639-1989. The Historical Society of Old Yarmouth 1989.    
1st Ed. x + 310pp. 31 plates. Original gilt lettered cloth. £30.00

145. (Williams). Knowles, James D. MEMOIR OF ROGER WILLIAMS, The Founder of the State
of Rhode-Island. Boston: Lincoln Edmands and Co. 1834.    
1st Ed. Sm. 8vo. 437pp. + [ii]. Facsimile frontis. Some light browning, original blind embossed
cloth, label to spine faded and chipped. £48.00
Sabin 38154.

146. Williamson, James A. (Editor). THE VOYAGES OF THE CABOTS AND THE
DISCOVERY OF THE  AMERICA.  N. Israel Amsterdam 1970.    
Reprint. Sm. 4to. xiii + 290pp. 13 maps including 1 folding. Very good in original buckram. 

£35.00
Argonaut Press #7.



WEST INDIES

147. Humphreys, John S. BERMUDA HOUSES.  Marshall Jones Co. 1923.    
1st Ed. 4to. xix + 317pp. 181 plates. Some very light browning, dec. e.ps., original gilt lettered
cloth with gilt device to upper board, some darkening to sl. rubbed edges, sympathetically
rebacked in gilt lettered cloth,  £125.00

148. Gisborne, Lionel. THE ISTHMUS OF DARIEN IN 1852. Journal of the Expedition of Inquiry
for the Junction of the Atlantic and Pacific Oceans. Saunders and Stanford 1853.    
1st Ed. Sm. 8vo. vi + 238pp. 4 folding maps. Some light browning, ex.-libris J.H. Pulman, lib?
lettering to verso of t.p., rebound in half calf with cloth boards, gilt lettered spine with gilt
motifs and gilt lettered morocco title label to spine. £380.00
Sabin 27152.

SOUTH AND CENTRAL AMERICA

149. Hill, S.S. TRAVELS IN PERU AND MEXICO.  Longman, Green, Longman and Roberts
1860.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. in 1. Thick 8vo. xiii + 330pp. + xii + 312pp. 8 engraved plates. Prize bookplate,
some very light browning, hinges weak, original gilt lettered blind embossed cloth, corner and
faded spine frayed, a.e.g. £250.00

150. Majluf, Natalia and Wuffarden, Luis Eduardo. LA RECUPERACIÓN DE LA MEMORIA
Peru 1842 1942. El primer siglo de a fotografia Peru 1842-1942. Fundación Telefónica y
Museo de Arte de Lima 2001.    
1st Ed. 4to. 345pp. Profusely ills. from photos. Very good in cloth with label to spine, in
slipcase as issued. £100.00

151. Oliver, Vere Langford. THE HISTORY OF THE ISLAND OF ANTIGUA, One of the
Leeward Caribbees in the West Indies, From the First Settlement in 1635 to the Present Time.
Mitchell and Hughes 1894-9.    
1st Ed. 3 vols. Folio. 4 double page plates, double page plan, cold. folding map, cold,. double
page map, large folding map (split to folds and with portions detached), 2 plans, 13 plates, map.
Some light browning, prelims. to vol. 2. lightly dampstained and wrinkled, rebound in half
morocco with marbled boards, gilt motifs with gilt lettering and gilt lettered title labels to
spines, t.e.g. £1,550.00
No. 147 of a Limited Edition of 500 Copies.
The scarce first edition of this work. Oliver was assisted by Vernona T. C. Smith, who transcribed
relevant material from sources in London, whilst Oliver worked in the West Indies. The manuscript
material compiled by Smith exists in forty-three volumes and is now housed at the Society of
Genealogists, London. An important resource for the history of the West Indies.

152. Prescott, William H. HISTORY OF THE CONQUEST OF MEXICO. With a Preliminary
View of the Ancient Mexican Civilization and the Life of the Conqueror Hernando Cortés.
Introduction by Felipe Fernández-Armesto. Folio Society 1994.    
xxx + 723pp. Port. frontis., 8 pages of cold. ills. Numerous b/w. ills. E.p. maps, very good in
gilt and black illus. cloth in slipcase as issued. £20.00

153. Schomburgk, Richard. TRAVELS IN BRITISH GUIANA 1840-1844. Translated and Edited,
with Geographical and General Indices, and Route Maps by Walter E. Roth. Published by
Authority “Daily Chronicle” 1922-3.    



2 vols. Royal 8vo. xxxviii + [x] + 402pp. + [x] + 443pp. 16 plates, 8 folding maps. Inscriptions,
some light browning, original cloth to vol. 1 rebacked sympathetically in modern cloth, vol. 2.
rebound with cloth from original upper board laid down and sympathetically rebacked. £360.00
Together with a Fauna and Flora of Guiana according to the works of Johannes Müller, Ehrenbergm,
Erichson, Klotzsch, Troschel, Cabanis and others. Schomburgk surveyed the Island of Anegada, 1830,
and five years later undertook an exploration of British Guiana. He drew the provisional frontier
between that Colony and Venezuala and Brazil, known as the Schomburgk line, 1841-43.

AUSTRALASIA AND SOUTH PACIFIC

154. Bingham, Hiram. A GILBERTESE-ENGLISH DICTIONARY.  Boston American Board of
Commissioners for Foreign Missions 1908.    
1st Ed. Large 8vo. viii + 179pp. Some light browning, light minor stain to head of leaves,
pp.129-130 ink spotted, rebound in gilt lettered buckram. £150.00

155. (Bligh). Montgomerie, H.S. WILLIAM BLIGH of the Bounty in Fact and in Fable. Williams
and Norgate 1937.    
1st Ed. xiv + 309pp. Port. frontis., 4 plates, folding map. Some light browning, original cloth,
lightly discoloured to edges of boards, sl. chipped and faded d/w. £45.00

156. Brown, J., Macmillan. PEOPLES & PROBLEMS OF THE PACIFIC.  T. Fisher Unwin 1927.    

1st Ed. 2 vols. Large 8vo. Ports. frontiss., profusely ills. E.ps. lightly browned, original gilt
lettered cloth, spines sl. bumped. £75.00

157. Enock, C. Reginald. THE SECRET OF THE PACIFIC. A Discussion of the Origin of the
Early Civilisations of America, the Toltecs, Aztecs, Mayas, Incas, and Their Predecessors; and
of the Possibilities of Asiatic Influences Thereon. T. Fisher Unwin 1912.    
1st Ed. 359pp. 56 ills., 2 folding maps. Some light browning, original bright gilt lettered cloth
with gilt ills. to upper board, spine sl. bumped, t.e.g. £60.00

158. Holmes, Frank R. (Compiler). DIRECTORY OF THE ANCESTRAL HEADS of New
Zealand Families 1620-1700. Genealogical Publishing Co. 1989.    
Reprint. cclxxivpp. Original gilt lettered cloth. £20.00

CHINA JAPAN AND THE FAR EAST

159. Gamble, Sidney D. CHINESE VILLAGE PLAYS FROM THE TING HSIEN REGION (Yang
ke Hsüan). A Collection of Forty-Eight Chinese Rural plays as Staged by Villagers from Ting
Hsien in Northern China. Translated from the Chinese by Various Scholars After the Original
Recordings and Edited with a Critical Introduction and Explanatory Notes. Amsterdam Philo
Press 1970.    
1st Ed. Royal 8vo. Port. frontis. Ex.-lib. with bookplate, ink stamp to verso of t.p., chipped and
browned d/w. £30.00

160. Hartshorne, Anna C. JAPAN and Her People. John C. Winston Co. Philadelphia 1902.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. x + 377pp. + vi + 374pp. Profusely ills., folding map. Original bright intricate
gilt ills. cloth, spines sl. frayed, very good in cloth d/ws, faded to spines, t.e.g. £125.00

161. Morse, Hosea Ballou. THE TRADE AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE CHINESE
EMPIRE.  Ch’eng-Wen Publishing Co. Taipei 1966.    



Reprint. xi + [iv] + 451pp. 2 folding maps, folding tinted plate, numerous ills. and plates
including 1 folding. Some light marginal browning, ink ownership stamp, original cloth, spine
sl. faded and bumped. £35.00

162. Pierson, Dr J.L. THE MANYÔSÛ. Translated and Annotated. Late E.J. Brill Ltd ... Leyden
1929.    
9 vols. Royal 8vo. Some light marginal browning, ex.-lib. with bookplates, rebound in gilt
lettered lib. cloth, minor darkening to head and tail of spines. £100.00

163. Smith Bishop of Victoria, George. TEN WEEKS IN JAPAN.  Longman, Green, Longman
and Roberts 1861.    
1st Ed. xv + [i] + 459pp. 8 tinted plates, folding map. Some light browning, rebound in modern
half morocco with card boards, silver lettered spine. £400.00
George Smith (1815–1871), missionary and bishop of Victoria, Hong Kong. 
ODNB ‘... Smith visited China frequently for episcopal and missionary work. From Hong Kong and in
China he assisted the CMS with business and personnel matters ...’

164. Spence, Jonathan. GOD’S CHINESE SON. The Taiping Heavenly Kingdom of Hong
Xiuquan. HarperCollins 1996.    
1st Ed. Large 8vo. xxv + 400pp. 10 maps, many ills., dec. e.ps. Very good in sl. rubbed d/w. 

£20.00

165. Wylie, A. NOTES ON CHINESE LITERATURE: With Introductory Remarks on the
Progressive Advancement of the Art; and a List of Translations From the Chinese into Various
European Languages. Reprinted from the Original Edition. Shanghai: Presbyterian Mission
Press 1922.    
Reprint. Large 8vo. xxxx + 307pp. Some light browning, two tone cloth, edges of lower board
bumped. £48.00

INDIA

166. [Anquetil-Duperron, Abraham-Hyacinthe]. TABLEAU HISTORIQUE DE L’INDE,
Contenant un Abrégé de la Mithologie et des Moeurs Indiennes, Avec une Description de leur
Politique de leur Religion, &c. Bouillon : Aux dépens de la Société Typographique 1771.    
1st Ed. 12mo. 269pp. + [iii]. 2 plates, folding plan. Light browning, sporadic stain, numbering
to front f.e.p., nicely rebound in moden speckled calf, gilt ruling and motifs with gilt lettered
title label to spine. £100.00
Abraham-Hyacinthe Anquetil-Duperron (1731-1805). French orientalist.  He stayed in India for seven
years (1755-1761), where Parsi priests taught him Persian, and translated the Avesta for him. He edited
a French translation of that Persian translation in 1771, the first printed publication of Zoroastrian
texts. He also published a Latin translation of the Upanishads in 1804.

167. (Belsham). REMARKS ON THOSE PASSAGES IN MR. BELSHAM’S MEMOIRS OF THE
REIGN OF GEORGE THE THIRD, Which relate to the British Government in India. London:
Printed for J. Owen 1794.    
81pp. + [i] adverts. Some sl. spotting, disbound. £30.00

168. Brown, Percy. INDIAN ARCHITECTURE (Buddhist and Hindu Periods). D.B. Taraporevala
Sons and Co. Prvate Ltd., Bombay 1965.    
5th Ed. 4to. xiv + 216pp. Over 500 drawings, photos. and maps. Ex.-lib. with label to front
pastedown and ink stamp to front f.e.p. and verso of t.p., original cloth backed boards with
some minor soiling. £40.00



169. Chandra, Satish. PARTIES AND POLITICS AT THE MUGHAL COURT 1707-1740.
Aligarh Muslim Univ. 1959.    
1st Ed. l + 309pp. Original gilt lettered cloth, spine faded sl. intruding onto boards. £40.00
Authors Presentation Copy, inscribed to half title ‘To Prof. C.H. Philips ...’

170. [Colesworthey, Grant]. RURAL LIFE IN BENGAL; Illustrative of Anglo-Indian Suburban
Life; More Particularly in Connection With the Planter and Peasantry, the Varied Produce of
the Soil and Seasons; With Copious Details of the Culture and Manufacture of Indigo. W.
Thacker & Co. 1860.    
1st Ed. Royal 8vo. xii + 203pp. + [viii]. publ. adverts. Map frontis. (sl. chipped), 166 ills. from
engravings. Some light browning, original bubbled cloth, corners sl. bumped, some darkening
to edges, rebacked with much of original spine laid down. £950.00
Colesworthey Grant (1813-1880). Dedicated ‘To My Sisters In England, these Letters are affectionately
described’.
Of great general interest, and in particular with regards to lengthy chapter regarding the extraction
and processing of Indigo.

Association Copy
171. Cotton, Julian James. LIST OF INSCRIPTIONS ON TOMBS OR MONUMENTS IN

MADRAS Possessing Historical or Archæological Interest. Madras: .. Government Press 1905.    

Sm. folio. xiii + 448pp. Ex.-libris Albert Louis Cotton, light marginal browning, original gilt
lettered blind embossed cloth, corners and spine sl. bumped, minor discolouring in part to
lower board. £200.00
Julian James Cotton (1869 - 1927). For Madras, Julian James Cotton's memory lives on in the above,
his chief work. Cotton spent thirty four years in the Indian Civil Service. Possibly Sir Henry Cottons (his
father) dalliance with the Indian independence movement cost him his knighthood and also prospects of
his career advancement. He seems to have spent all his time in and around Madras; joining the service
in Madras in 1893, he remained there till his rather sudden death in 1927.

172. Develin, Sergeant-Major. VIEWS IN CHITRAL Taken during the Advance of the 3rd
Brigade of the Chitral Relief Force under the Command of Brigadier-General W.F. Gatacre,
D.S.O. Maclure & Co. N.d. c.[1896].    
1st Ed. Landscape 4to. [iv] + 18pp. 127 Autotype plates including 4 folding. Stitching sprung
in parts with some plates detached and several with marginal chipping, ex.-Staff College lib.
with bookplate and  ink stamp to verso of t.p., front f.e.p. creased, original gilt lettered blind
embossed cloth, some spotting, corners sl. frayed, spine sl. faded and chipped with accession
no. and label and stain to head due to label removal. £1,250.00
Superb photographic record.
"The vision of a handful of British officers, with their loyal native troops, holding out against
overwhelming odds in a remote and picturesque fortress, brought to mind the recent tragedy in the
Sudan. "It is Khartoum all over again," declared the Graphic. Those with slightly longer memories
remembered Burnes, Macnaghten, Cavagnari, Connolly, Stoddart and other victims of oriental
treachery beyond India's frontiers." [Hopkirk The Great Game p.492].

173. Firminger Walter K. (Editor). THE SYLHET DISTRICT RECORDS. Vol. 1. 1770-1785.
[only of 4]. Shillong: Printed at the Assam Secretariat Printing Office 1913.    
1st Ed. Sm. 4to. 216pp. Port. Some light browning, hinges weak, half leather with cloth boards,
extremities rubbed, boards sl. creased. £60.00
Issued in parts. 

174. Graham, Maria. LETTERS ON INDIA;  Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme and Brown ... 1814.    



1st Ed. viii + 382pp. 8 etched plates, 2 maps including 1 folding. Some light marginal
browning, rebound in modern half morocco with marbled boards, dec. gilt motifs and gilt
lettering to spine. £200.00
Maria, Lady Callcott [née Dundas; other married name Graham], (1785–1842), traveller and author.
ODNB ‘... Over the next two years Maria Graham travelled fairly widely in south and east India,
sometimes with her husband, staying in Madras, Calcutta, and Ceylon, and developing a keen interest
in Indian culture, religion, and antiquities ... she became a popular exponent of the scholarly work of
orientalists such as Sir William Jones, explaining and celebrating Hindu culture and achievements and
attempting to put them within the context of the ancient world and European culture: she compares
suttee, for instance, to ancient Greek customs. Although not uncritical of the Indian way of life, she was
appreciative and open-minded: an approach which was to become increasingly less apparent as
evangelicalism and utilitarianism impacted on attitudes to India in the 1830s and 1840s ....’

175. [Gray, James]. LIFE IN BOMBAY, And the Neighbouring Out-Stations. Richard Bentley ...
1852.    
1st Ed. Large 8vo. xvi + 350pp. 12 tinted litho. plates, 1 wood cut. Pp.39-45 with very sm. nick
to fore-edge without loss, some very light browning, original gilt lettered cloth with dec. gilt
upper board, some very sl. soiling, spine very sl. bumped. £880.00
Dedicated to Charles Hay Cameron, Late President of the Law Commission, and Member of the
Supreme Council of India.

176. (Hastings). THE DEBATE IN THE HOUSE OF COMMONS, On Friday, June 20, 1794, on
the Motion of Thanks to the Managers on the Trial of Warren Hastings, Esq. London: Printed
for J. Debrett 1794.    
[iv] + 48pp. First and last leaf sl. spotted, disbound. £22.00

177. (Hastings).  OBSERVATIONS ON THE REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE Appointed to
Report the Causes of the Delay, in the Trial of Warren Hastings, Esq. London: Printed for J.
Debrett 1794.    
[iv] + 55pp. Some sporadic light spotting, lib. ink stamp to lower margin of p.3, disbound. 

£22.00

178. (Hastings). REMARKS UPON OBSERVATIONS ON THE REPORT OF THE
COMMITTEE Appointed to inspect The Lords’ Journals, in relation to the Trial of Mr.
Hastings. London: Printed for J. Debrett 1794.    
28pp. Lib. ink stamp to lower margin of p.4, disbound. £20.00

179. Huddleston, G. HISTORY OF THE EAST INDIAN RAILWAY.  Calcutta: Thacker, Spink
and Co. 1906.    
1st Ed. Sm. 8vo. Port. frontis., 2 plates, linen backed map. Some light browning, rebound in gilt
lettered buckram. £95.00

180. Hunter, Sir W.W. ATLAS OF INDIA Containing Sixteen Maps & Complete Index. With an
Introduction. W. & A.K. Johnston 1894.    
1st Ed. Sm. 4to. [vi] + 38pp. + 19pp. + [i]. Double page cold. map frontis. and 15 double page
cold. maps. Margins very lightly browned with some thumbing, hinges tender and sl. shaken,
ownership name stamp to verso of frontis.,  f.e.ps. lightly browned, original dec. cloth with dec.
gilt title to upper board, cloth soiled with some wear to corners and head and tail of spine and
joints with sm. split intruding across spine. £125.00

181. Hunter, W.A. THE TRIAL OF MULUK CHAND For the Murder of His Own Child. A
Romance of Criminal Administration in Bengal. With an Introduction by ... T. Fisher Unwin
1888.    



1st Ed. vi + 96pp. Some light browning, ex.-libris A.J.S. Cotton, rebound in gilt lettered cloth. 
£85.00

Muluk Chand was convicted, on the strength of testimony provided by his younger daughter aged 7
years old.

182. Intelligence Branch Division of the Chief of Staff Army Head Quarters India.
EXPEDITIONS OVERSEAS.  Calcutta Superintendent Government Printing, India 1911.    
1st Ed. Large 8vo. x + 515pp. 19 maps including 12 folding of which 5 are in rear pocket. Ex.-
lib. with ink stamps to prelims., edges sl. foxed, contemporary half leather with cloth boards,
some discolouring to upper board, rubbed, gilt lettered labels and lib. label to spine. £250.00
Volume VI of Frontier and Overseas Expeditions from India, complete within itself. The series
comprising 7 volumes in 9 in all (Volumes 1 & 2 each had a Supplementary Volume).

183. Markham, Clements R. A MEMOIR ON INDIAN SURVEYS;  W.H. Allen and Co. ... 1878.    

2nd Ed. Royal 8vo. xxix + 481pp. 5 folding maps. Ex-Foreign and Commonwealth lib. with ink
stamp to front f.e.p., some light marginal browning, original boards, extremities rubbed and
browned, nicely rebacked in modern morocco. £150.00
Sir Clements Robert Markham (1830–1916), geographer. ODNB ‘... Markham built up around him the
geographical department of the India Office, appalled by the lack of geographical information to hand,
and the failure to use or in some cases even to preserve what there was. [The above work] describes the
various Indian surveys whose maps and reports were, under Markham, for the first time properly
catalogued and stored. He discovered important accounts of early voyages and edited some of these for
publication ...’

184. Paranavitana, S. SIGIRI GRAFFITI Being Sinhalese Verses of the Eighth, Ninth, and Tenth
Centuries. Published for the Government of Ceylon by OUP 1956.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. 4to. ccxxi + [iv] + 472pp. 55 plates. Light browning, ex.-lib. with bookplates,
original gilt lettered cloth with gilt ills. to upper board, some minor soiling. £150.00

185. Trevelyan, Charles E. ON THE EDUCATION OF THE PEOPLE OF INDIA.  Longman,
Orme, Brown, Green & Longmans 1838.    
1st Ed. Sm. 8vo. vii + 220pp. Some light browning, ex.-libris Frederic Baron Wolverton,
original blind embossed cloth, rebacked with original gilt lettered spine laid down, minor
fading. £125.00
Inscribed to ‘The Right Honble. W.E. Gladstone M.P. from the Author.’
Sir Charles Edward Trevelyan first baronet (1807–1886), administrator in India. ODNB ‘... Trevelyan
was especially interested in education, and had an important influence on Macaulay's celebrated minute
of 1835, promulgating the teaching of European literature and science in India ...’

CENTRAL ASIA

186. Byron, Robert. FIRST RUSSIA THEN TIBET.  Macmillan & Co. 1933.    
1st Ed. xvi + 328pp. Cold. frontis., 24 b/w. plates from photos. Good in gilt lettered cloth with
some very sl. bubbling of cloth at joints. £90.00
Robert Byron (1905–1941), traveller. 

187. Fleming, Peter. BAYONETS TO LHASA The First Full Account of the British Invasion of
Tibet in 1904. Rupert Hart-Davis 1961.    
2nd Impression. 319pp. Profusely ills., 5 maps. Very good in sl. rubbed d/w. £20.00

188. Grabau, Amadeus W. THE PERMIAN OF MONGOLIA A Report on the permian Fauna of
the Jisu Honguer Limestone on Mongolia and its relation to the permian of other parts of the
World. With a Chapter on the Relations of the Jisu Honguer Formation to the General Geology



of Mongolia by Charles P. Berkey and Frederick K. Morris. The American Museum of Natural
History, New York 1931.    
1st Ed. 4to. [xliv] + 665pp. Cold. folding map, 72 text ills. and 35 plates at rear. New e.ps.,
good in original cloth with lightly soiled and very sl. chipped d/w. £125.00
Central Asiatic Expeditions.
Natural History of Central Asia, Vol. IV.
A.W. Grabau (1870–1946), one of the world’s greatest sedimentary geologists divided his working life
between the United States (1890–1920) and China (1920–1946).

189. Intelligence Branch Division of the Chief of Staff Army Head Quarters India. NORTH-
WEST FRONTIER TRIBES BETWEEN THE KABUL AND GUMAL RIVERS. [by W.H.
Paget, A.H. Mason & O.K. Tancock.] Simla Government Monotype Press 1908.    
1st Ed. Large 8vo. [vi] + 461pp. 7 folding maps. Some light browning, ex.-Staff College with
ink stamp to blank frontis. leaf, rebound in gilt lettered buckram. £200.00
Volume II of Frontier and Overseas Expeditions from India, complete within itself. The series
comprising 7 volumes in 9 in all (Volumes 1 & 2 each had a Supplementary Volume).

190. Krausse, Alexis. RUSSIA IN ASIA. A Record and a Study 1558-1899. Grant Richards 1899.    

1st UK Ed. Thick 8vo. xii + [i] + 411pp. + [i]. 12 maps mainly folding (several repaired to
verso). Some light browning and spotting, rebound in original gilt lettered cloth. £125.00

191. Raverty, Major H.G. A DICTIONARY OF THE PUKHTO, PUSHTO, Or Language of the
Afghans; With Remarks on the Originality of the Language, and Its Affinity to Other Oriental
Languages. London: Williams and Norgate ... Calcutta W Newman and Co. 1867.    
2nd Ed. Royal 8vo. [iv] + xxiv + 1166 columns on [583]pp. + [i]. Text in 2 columns. Some
light browning, t.p. and ded. leaf re-stubbed, inscription to t.p., rebound in gilt lettered
buckram. £160.00

SOUTH EAST ASIA

192. Choisy, M. L’Abbé de. JOURNAL DU VOYAGE DE SIAM Fait en 1685 & 1686. Paris
Chez Sebastien Mabre-Cromoisy 1687.    
2nd Ed. 12mo. T.p. device. [iv] + 651pp. + [i]. Signature D11 repaired to leading corner with
partial loss to three lines of text, some light browning and occasional light marginal staining,
marbled e.ps., modern leather with gilt ruling and tooling to spine with gilt lettered title labels. 

£580.00
François Timoléon, Abbé de Choisy (1644–1724). Choisy formed part of an official embassy from Louis
XIV to the Siamese court that hoped, in vain, to convert the Siamese king to Christianity. Two other
members of the expedition, Alexandre de Chaumont and Gui Tachard, also wrote accounts of the
journey. This second edition published the same year, and by the same publishers as the 4to first
edition.

193. Janse, Olov R.T. ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESEARCH IN INDO-CHINA. Vols. 1 & 2 [of 3].
The District of Chiu-Chên During the Han Dynasty General Considerations and Plates; The
District of Chiu-Chên During the Han Dynasty and Comparative Study of the Finds. Harvard
Univ. Press 1947-51.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. 4to. xl + 73pp. + viii + 300pp. 209 plates, 3 cold. plates. Some light browning,
ex.-lib. with bookplates ink stamps to verso of t.ps., original gilt lettered cloth, spine to vol. 1.
chipped, some spotting to both spines. £300.00
Harvard-Yenching Institute Volume VIII & X.
Volume 3. The ancient dwelling-site of Dong-so'n (Thanh-hoa, Annam), published in 1958.



194. Keat, Lim Chong. PENANG VIEWS 1770-1860.  Published under the auspices of the Penang
Museum by Summer Times Publishing 1986.    
1st Ed. Landscape 4to. [iv] + 236pp. 8 maps, 165 cold. and b/w. plates.  E.p. maps, lib. ink
stamps to half title, good in protected d/w. with accession label to tail of spine and affixed to
pastedowns with 2 sm. pieces of selotape. £48.00
Author’s Presentation Copy, inscribed to half title.

With Autograph letter from James Brooke first Raja of Sarawak
195. Keppel, Captain The Hon. Henry. THE EXPEDITION TO BORNEO OF H.M.S. DIDO For

the Suppression of Piracy: With Extracts From the Journals of James Brooke, Esq. of Sarawak,
(Now Agent for the British Governmenmt in Borneo). Chapman and Hall 1846.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. 4pp. publishers adverts + xii + [ii] + 337pp. + xxviii + 16pp. publishers adverts
+ 4pp. publishers adverts + viii + 230pp. + cii. 11 sepia/tinted plates lithographed by Day &
Haghe, folding table, 5 folding maps, folding plan. Ex.-libris Charles Steward Esqr.
Blundeston, some light marginal browning with some browning to plates, inscription, original
gilt lettered blind embossed cloth, spines sl. faded, recased. £1,250.00
With an 3pp. ALS from James Brooke bound in at rear of volume II ‘H.M.S. Samarang / Entrance of
Sarawak / 6th September 1844 / My dear Sir / It is a painful and melancholy duty which devolve on me
and induces me to address you. It is with heartfelt sorrow I communicate the loss of your brother
George who was most unhappily killed during the late attack made on the Sakarran Dyaks. I can offer
you and the other members of your family no consolation under so heavy a blow but at the same time I
cannot forbear expressing to  you my sympathy on the occasion. I feel that my own sorrow & my own
deep regrets are as nothing and yet I mourn your brother as an old schoolfellow and as a sincere friend
- He is sincerely regarded by all our community and was much beloved and one and all here feel and
beg me to express their sympathy on this occasion. The subject is so painful that I will not dwell on it
nor will I enter at present into any details which would only increase your sufferings felt, of them be one
miserable ray of comfort it is that he died gallantly and without pain. Let me once more express my
sincere commiseration and my hope that you will all be be enabled to support this heavy misfortune
with patience and allow me to ? you how ? I am to attend to your wishes and directions for the future.
With my kind wish believe me my dear sir / yours very truly J. Brooke / Steward Esq.
The letter follows pp.([ci]-cii) No. VIII ‘Memoir of Mr George Steward The late George Steward, who
fell in August 1944, whilst fighting as a volunteer in the expedition against the pirates of Borneo ...’
going on to detail Steward’s rise through the ranks of the maritime service of the East India Company.
As a result of the act of parliament which ‘abolished the mercantile privileges and consequently
extinguished the maritime service, of the Honourable East India Company, whose officers retired on
pensions ...’ Mr Steward was then unemployed for several years. In 1842 recruited by his friend Mr
Henry Wise he undertook to take charge of a commercial expedition to the ‘infant settlement established
at Sarawak under the auspices of Mr Brooke ...’ Leaving England March 1943 in the Ariel ‘a smart
fast-sailing brig, purchased, fitted out and armed by himself and Mr Wise ...’ Assuming command in
Singapore, Steward upon arrival in Sarawak ‘received from Mr Brooke a welcome, the cordiality of
which was enhanced by their recognising each other as schoolfellows ... At Sarawak Mr Steward
remained until he unfortunately joined the expedition against the pirates, in which his life was
sacrificed ...’ Further details of the death of Seward are on pp.113., together with a manuscript extract
from Brooke’s letter to Mr [Henry] Wise giving further details of Steward’s death.
From the library of Charles Steward Esq. (elder brother of George) a distinguished Officer in the Hon.
East India Company's Naval Service who married his first cousin, Harriet, an amateur artist, possibly
the artist of two ink sketch plates entitled ‘Panga of the Tambayan Dyaks’ inscribed to the verso ‘The
Head House and part of the Village of Stang the third we visited in our trip.’; ‘Bamboo Suspension
Bridge at Sempro’ inscribed to verso ‘This Bridge I should think about 200 feet long and fifty from the
water’; bound in.
Hill Collection of Pacific Voyages pp.162. 'Keppel, a British naval officer who had served in the opium
War, participated in the campaigns against the Borneo pirates in 1843-4 ... The first volume concerns
itself with Brooke's exploits in Sarawak from 1838-42 ... Brooke attempted to open Borneo for foreign
trade and tried to pacify the tribes ... Volume two recounts the military exploits of Brooke, Keppel and



Sir Edward Belcher ... gives a geographical overview of Borneo, and includes accounts of the Dyaks,
the aboriginal Borneo Tribes.’

196. Low, Hugh. SARAWAK; Its Inhabitants and Productions Being Notes During a Residence in
That Country With H.H. the Rajah Brooke. Richard Bentley ... 1848.    
1st Ed. xxiv + 416pp. 5 engraved plates, 18 figures on 2 plain plates. Ex.-libris John-Pope
Hennessy, inscription, some light marginal browning, early rebind in blue cloth with gilt
lettered title label to spine, spine sl. bumped. £250.00
Sir Hugh Low (1824–1905), botanist and colonial administrator. ODNB ‘... After attending private
schools Low, at the age of nineteen, set off for south-east Asia for botanical study and plant collection.
He became closely associated with James Brooke, who was then establishing his regime in Sarawak.
Low also travelled widely in north Borneo and acquired exceptional knowledge of the land and people,
which he demonstrated in his book Sarawak: its Inhabitants and Productions (1848). He returned to
England but set out again in 1848 to take up the post of secretary to Brooke, now governor of Labuan
...’
James Pope Hennessy CVO (1916- 1974) British biographer and travel writer.

197. Mundy, Captain Rodney. NARRATIVE OF EVENTS IN BORNEO AND CELEBRES,
Down to the Occupation of Labaun: From the Journals of James Brooke, Esq. Rajah of
Sarawak, and Governor of Labuan. Together With a Narrative of the Operations of H.M.S. Iris.
John Murray 1848.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. xvii + 385pp. + xi + 395pp. Port. frontis., 11 plain plates, 6 sepia litho. plates, 5
folding charts. Some light browning, nicely rebound in half morocco with marbled boards, dec.
gilt motifs with gilt lettering and ruling to spines. £750.00
Sir George Rodney Mundy (1805–1884), naval officer. ODNB ‘... [H.M.S. Iris] arrived at Singapore in
July 1844. Following routine service, in 1846 she was taken by the commander-in-chief, Sir Thomas
John Cochrane, to Borneo, where, in co-operation with ‘Raja’ James Brooke, Mundy was engaged for
the next six months in a brilliant series of operations against the Borneo pirate tribes, on which he
published [the above]. His share in this service ended with his formally taking possession of Labuan on
24 December 1846, after which he returned to Singapore ...’

198. Tinker, Hugh (Editor). BURMA The Struggle for Independence 1944-1948. Documents from
official and private sources. From Military Occupation to Civil Government 1 January 1944 to
31 August 1946; From General Strike to Independence 31 August 1946 to 4 January 1948.
Assisted by Andrew Griffin and Stephen R. Ashton. HMSO 1983-4.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. Sm. 4to. [cxxxvi] + 1078pp. + [cxii] + 947pp. 12 plates, 5 folding maps. Ex.-lib.
with sm. ink stamps to front f.e.ps., good in protected d/ws. affixed to pastedowns with sm.
pieces of selotape. £60.00
Constitutional Relations Between Britain and Burma.

199. Vincent, Frank. THE LAND OF THE WHITE ELEPHANT Sights and Scenes in South-
Eastern Asia. A Personal Narrative of Travel and Adventure in Farther India Embracing the
Countries of Burma, Siam, Cambodia, and Cochin-China (1871-2). Sampson Low, Marston,
Low & Searle 1873.    
1st Ed. xix + 316pp. 32 plates (Frontis listed twice i.e. as frontis. and in list of plates), 23 ills., 2
maps including 1 folding, folding plan. Some light marginal browning, t.p. and frontis. linen
backed, nicely rebound in calf backed marbled boards, dec. gilt motifs and gilt lettering to
spine. £280.00
Frank Vincent (1848-1916), American travel writer. Probably the first description of the Khmer temples
of Angkor Wat by an American, popularized ten years earlier by  the French explorer Henry Mouhot. 
Cordier, Indosinica p.903; Satow 146.

NEAR AND MIDDLE EAST

200. Belloc, Hilaire. THE BATTLE GROUND.  Cassell and Co. 1936.    



1st Ed. Map frontis. (partially detached), 6 line maps. Ex.-lib. with bookplate, discreet ink
stamp to verso of t.p., original gilt lettered cloth, spine sl. bumped, minor marking. £24.00
Syria and Palestine the Seedplot of Religion.

201. Burton, Richard F. A SECRET PILGRIMAGE TO MECCA AND MEDINA. Introduction by
Tim Mackintosh-Smith. Folio Society 2004.    
Royal 8vo. [xx] + 539pp. Port. frontis., 28 plates from photos., cold. folding map loosely
inserted. Ex.-libris Dr. Banky, very good in gilt lettered illus. gilt and black cloth in slipcase as
issued. £30.00

202. Chesterton, G.K. THE NEW JERUSALEM.  Hodder and Stoughton N.d. c.[1920].    
1st Ed. x + 304pp. Some very light browning, original gilt lettered cloth, spine sl. bumped and
faded. £25.00

203. Glubb, Lieutenant-General Sir John Bagot A SOLDIER WITH THE ARABS.  Hodder and
Stoughton 1957.    
1st Ed. 460pp. 26 plates, numerous maps including e.p. Chipped d/w. with marginal loss. 

£45.00
Inscribed ‘Glubb 19 November 1957’ across title page.

204. (Glubb). Royle, Trevor. GLUBB PASHA.  Little, Brown and Company 1992.    
1st Ed. xvii + 525pp. Numerous ills. and maps. Very good in d/w. £20.00

205. Goldman, Hetty. EXCAVATIONS AT GÖZLÜ KULE, TARSUS. Volume II [only]: From
the Neolithic through the Bronze Age. With chapters by Machteld J. Mellink and I.J. Gelb and
an Appendix by Frederick R. Matson. Princeton University Press 1956.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. [text + plates]. 4to. [x] + 373pp. + [iv]. 458 plates showing numerous figures
from photos. and drawings, with 28 plans including 2 folding. Ex.-lib. with label to
pastedowns, good in original gilt lettered cloth with accession nos. to tail of spines. £50.00

206. Goldman, Hetty. (Editor). EXCAVATIONS AT GÖZLÜ KULE, TARSUS. Volume III
[only]: The Iron Age. Contributors: Hetty Goldman, George M.A. Hanfmann, Edith Porada.
Princeton University Press 1963.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. [text + plates]. 4to. [viii] + 426pp. + [vi]. 181 plates showing numerous figures
from photos. and drawings, with 7 plans. Ex.-lib. with label to pastedowns, sl. selotape marks
to edges of e.ps., sl. soiled and chipped d/ws. with selotape marks to edges and tail of spines. 

£60.00

Ur Excavations
207. Hall, H.R. and Woolley, Sir Leonard. AL-’UBAID. A Report on the works Carried out at Al-

’Ubaid for the British Museum in 1919 and for the Joint Expedition in 1922-3. Trustees of the
Two Museums London 1927.    
1st Ed. 4to. xii + 244pp. 68 plates. Ex.-lib. with bookplate, ink stamp to verso of t.p., original
cloth backed boards, some browning and soiling, blind stamp to lower board. £60.00
Ur Excavations Volume I.

208. Gadd, C.J. and Legrain, Leon. ROYAL INSCRIPTIONS. Publications of the Joint
Expedition of the British Museum and of the Museum of the University of Pennsylvania to
Mesopotamia. Trustees of the Two Museums London 1928.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. 4to. xxiii + 100pp. Plates A-H J-W, 59 plates. Some light marginal browning,
ex.-lib. with bookates, ink stamps to verso of t.ps., text vol. in cloth backed boards, plates in
folio, soiled, blind lib. stamps to lower boards. £150.00



Ur Excavation Texts I: Royal Inscriptions.

209. Woolley, Sir Leonard. THE ZIGGURAT AND ITS SURROUNDINGS.  Trustees of the Two
Museums London 1939.    
1st Ed. 4to. xiv + 150pp. 88 plates. Ex.-lib. with bookplate, ink stamp to verso of t.p. and
oocasionally to margins of plates. Original cloth backed boards, some browning and soiling,
blind stamp to lower board. £150.00
Ur Excavations Volume V.

210. Woolley, Sir Leonard. THE NEO-BABYLONIAN AND PERSIAN PERIODS.  Trustees of
the Two Museums London 1962.    
1st Ed. 4to. xii + 139pp. 72 plates. Ex.-lib. with bookplate, ink stamp to verso of t.p., original
cloth backed boards, some browning to edges, tape markings to head and tail of boards. £45.00
Ur Excavations Volume IX.

*   *   *
211. Hume, W.F. and Barron, T. THE TOPOGRAPHY AND GEOLOGY OF THE PENINSULA

OF SINAI. South-Eastern Portion; Western Portion. Cairo National Printing Dept. 1906-7.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. Large 8vo. 280pp. + 241pp. 26 plates, 7 linen backed folding maps, 7 sections
on 6 linen backed fold-out, 3 text figures. Some very light browning, ex.-Staff College with
bookplate and several ink stamps to prelims., contemporary half calf with cloth boards, light
foxing, corners sl. rubbed, gilt lettered labels and accession labels to spines. £300.00
Survey Department, Egypt.
‘His [Barron's] lamented death ... prevented it [this report] being finally revised by him so that it is now
issued subject only to some minor changes which were deemed advisable’ pp. 12. (Western Portion).
Fossils determined by R.B. Newton, Natural History Museum, London.

212. (Hunter, F[rederick] M[ercer],  and Sealy C[harles] W[illiam] H[enry]). AN ACCOUNT
OF THE ARAB TRIBES In the Vicinity of Aden. Bombay Printed at the Government Central
Press 1909.    
Revised Ed. [See Note]. Large 8vo. [viii] + 356pp. 14 pedigrees including 9 folding. Some
light marginal browning, ex-Staff College with ink stamp to t.p., original gilt lettered cloth with
label affixed to upper board and head of spine, extremities sl. bumped. £400.00
Without the seperate map folio enclosing 3 folding maps.
Originally compiled by the authors noted in 1886, and ‘have been corrected and added to from time to
time by various officers of the Aden Residency ... brought up to the end of September 1907 by Captain
A.H.E. Mosse, Assistant Political Resident.’

213. Madox, John. EXCURSIONS IN THE HOLY LAND, EGYPT, NUBIA, SYRIA, &C.
Including a Visit to the Unfrequented District of the Haouran. Richard Bentley ... 1834.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. xii + [i] + 436pp. + vii + [i] + 403pp. Litho. port. frontiss., 20 litho. plates, 4
plain plates, ill. Some light browning, ex.-lib. with ink stamps to verso of t.ps., rebound in gilt
lettered morocco backed cloth, gilt motifs to spines. £1,100.00
Blackmer 1059; Tobler p.149; Röhricht 1694; Gay 86.
Describing his several excursions, Madox also makes interesting comments on the Greek Revolution.
The plates include views in Palestine and Egyptian wall paintings.

Excavations at Dura-Europos
214. Pfister, R. and Bellinger, Louisa. THE EXCAVATIONS AT DURA-EUROPOS Conducted

by Yale University and the French Academy of Inscriptions and Letters. Edited by M.I.
Rostovtzeff, A.R. Bellinger, F.E. Brown, N.P. Toll and C.B. Welles. Final Report IV, Part II
[only]: The Textiles. Yale University Press 1945.    



1st Ed. Slim 4to. viii + 64pp. Cold. frontis., 33 cold. and b/w. plates, 8 figures. Ex.-lib. with
label to e.ps., original gilt lettered cloth with some minor soiling and sl. rubbing, accession nos.
to tail of spine. £50.00

215. Baur, P.V.C. THE EXCAVATIONS AT DURA-EUROPOS Conducted by Yale University
and the French Academy of Inscriptions and Letters. Edited by M.I. Rostovtzeff, A.R.
Bellinger, F.E. Brown, N.P. Toll and C.B. Welles. Final Report IV, Part III [only]: The Lamps.
Yale University Press 1947.    
1st Ed. Slim 4to. viii + 84pp. 16 plates, 38 figures. Ex.-lib. with label to e.ps., original gilt
lettered cloth with some minor soiling and sl. rubbing, accession nos. to tail of spine. £50.00

216. Welles, C. Bradford; Fink, Robert O. and Gilliam, J. Frank. THE EXCAVATIONS AT
DURA-EUROPOS Conducted by Yale University and the French Academy of Inscriptions and
Letters. Edited for the Department of Classics by Ann Perkins. Final Report V, Part I [only]:
The Parchments and Papyri. With an Account of the Three Iranian Fragments by W.B.
Henning. Yale University Press 1959.    
1st Ed. 4to. xxviii + 458pp. 71 plates and 9 figures. Ex.-lib. with label to e.ps., original gilt
lettered cloth with some minor soiling and sl. rubbing, accession nos. to tail of spine. £60.00

217. Kraeling, Carl H. THE EXCAVATIONS AT DURA-EUROPOS Conducted by Yale
University and the French Academy of Inscriptions and Letters. Edited by A.R. Bellinger, F.E.
Brown, A. Perkins and C.B. Welles. Final Report VIII, Part I [only]: The Synagogue. With
contributions by G.C. Torrey, C.B. Welles and B. Geiger. Yale University Press 1956.    
1st Ed. 4to. xviii + 402pp. 12 folding plans, 78 cold. and b/w. plates and 124 figures. Ex.-lib.
with label to e.ps., original gilt lettered cloth with some minor soiling and sl. rubbing, accession
nos. to tail of spine. £85.00

Association Copy
218. Slatin Pasha, Rudolf C. FIRE AND SWORD IN THE SUDAN A Personal Narrative of

Fighting and Serving the Dervishes 1879-1895. Translated by Colonel F.R. Wingate. Edward
Arnold 1897.    
Popular Ed. Sm. thick 8vo. xvi + 416pp. + 32pp. publ. catalogue. Port. frontis., 21 plates,
folding map, folding plan. Prelims. together nearly detached, some light browning, hinges
cracked, original gilt lettered cloth, spine faded and sl. chipped, upper joint frayed. £100.00
With relevant newspaper cuttings affixed to e.ps. and loosely inserted, mainly obituaries of both
Wingate and Slatin.
Signed ’Reginald Wingate’ with clipped signature; Inscribed ‘Yours very sincy R. Slatin’ to front free
end paper. With christmas card affixed to front free end paper printed ‘Meran 1931-32’ in gilt to upper
card, with photo. of Slatin to verso signed ‘Rudolf Slatin’ beneath and inscribed on facing leaf ‘send
you and ‘Gorge’ and the children his best wishes for a merry Christmas and a happy new year- and to
meet you all - somehow - somewhere during 1932 in good health and spirit!-’ Slatin of course died in
1932.

219. Stevens, E.S. BY TIGRIS AND EUPHRATES.  Hurst & Blackett Ltd. 1923.    
1st Ed. 349pp. 71 ills. Some light browning, inscription, original gilt lettered cloth, spine faded,
some marking. £45.00

220. Tennant, Lt.-Col. J.E. IN THE CLOUD ABOVE BAGHDAD.  Cecil Palmer 1920.    
1st Ed. x + [i] + 289pp. + [ii]. Folding map, numerous ills. Some light dampstaining to rear
with resultant wrinkling, some light browning, original cloth, lightly dampstained, spine sl.
chipped. £75.00



AFRICA

221. Baker, Samuel White. THE ALBERT N’YANZA, Great Basin of the Nile, and Explorations
of the Nile Sources. Macmillan and Co. 1866.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. xxx + 395pp. + ix + [i] + 384pp. Port. frontis., tinted litho. frontis., 2 maps
including 1 folding, 12 plates, 20 ills. Prelims. lightly spotted, rebound in half calf with boards,
dec. gilt ruling and lettering to sl. rubbed spines, t.e.g. £300.00
"The discovery of the Albert N'Yanza was the most remarkable feat accomplished in Baker's
adventurous career; the work of Speke and Grant was completed and the source of the Nile freed from
mystery." D.N.B.

222. Baker, Sir Samuel. THE ALBERT NYANZA Great Basin of the Nile and Explorations of the
Nile Sources. Macmillan and Co. 1888.    
New Ed. Sm. xxvii + 499pp. Profusely ills., map. Some light browning, ex.-Mechanics Institute
with bookplate, original gilt lettered black ruled cloth, spine sl. chipped. £40.00

223. Baker, Sir Samuel W. ISMAILïA A Narrative of the Expedition to Central Africa for the
Suppression of the Slave Trade Organized by Ismail, Khedive of Egypt. Macmillan and Co.
1874.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. viii + 447pp. + 55pp. publ. catalogue + viii + 588pp. Port. frontiss., 2 maps
including 1 folding (torn without loss), 50 plates. Some light browning, ex.-libris Kenneth &
Moyna Snelson and G.C.H. Le Fleming, gilt lettered cloth with gilt ills. to upper boards and
spines, recased with neat repairs to spines. £250.00
Recounting his experiences as Commander of the Khedive of Egypt's expedition, the first practical step
taken to suppress the slave trade of Central Africa.

224. Baker, Sir Samuel W. THE NILE TRIBUTARIES OF ABYSSINIA, and the Sword Hunters
of the Hamran Arabs. Macmillan and Co. 1867.    
1st Ed. Thick 8vo. xxii + [i] + 596pp. Port. frontis., 2 maps including 1 folding, 24 ills. on 23
plates. Some light browning, ex.-libris Kenneth & Moyna Nelson, ink stamp to t.p., original gilt
ills. cloth, dampstaining to edges of boards, minor marking, rebacked in gilt lettered cloth. 

£150.00
D.N.B. ‘A record of Baker's preliminary journey, in the course of which he mastered Arabic and
acquired the use of astronomical instruments. 'The value of ... the observations proving the Nile
sediment to be due to the Abyssinian tributaries was publicly recognised by Sir Roderick Murchison,
President of the R.G.S.’

225. Beatson, Major-General Alexander. TRACTS RELATIVE TO THE ISLAND OF ST.
HELENA; Written During a Residence of Five Years. Illustrated with Views Engraved by Mr
William Daniell, from the Drawings of Samuel Davis, Esq. W. Bulmer and Co. ... Sold by G.
and W. Nicol ... 1816.    
1st and Only Ed. 4to. xix + lxxxvii + 330pp. 10 3/8” x 8 1/4”. 6 finely hand cold. aquatint
views, hand cold. plan, later tissue guards. [Without half title]. Minor offsetting to plates,
marbled e.ps., rebound in period style speckled calf with double gilt ruled border and two
double gilt rule frames to boards, intricate gilt dec. compartments with three gilt lettered
morocco title labels to spine, a.e.g. yellowed, enclosed in cloth and marble paper slip case,
minor wear to corners. £2,600.00
Abbey [see below] only lists an uncoloured copy, the national libraries appear to only have uncoloured
copies, it seems likely that this copy was coloured at a later date, it is exceptionally well executed.
Goldsmiths’ 21458; Lowndes Volume I, Page 135.
Abbey Travel 312. ‘Uncoloured aquatints. Chaplin, page 160; Gay, No. 3088; Gordon-Brown, page 85;
Prideaux, pages 237, 327; St. Helena Bibliography, Pages (1) and (5); Sutton, No. 52 (page 180);
Young, Page 313 ... Samuel Davis, from whose drawings the above plates were made, was a friend of
the Daniells, and Thomas and William had stayed with him more than once during their first tour in



India. This accounts for the fact that William has signed these engravings, as he did also the engravings
for Davis’s ‘Views in Bootan’, 1813 ... when in other cases such as the views for Carr’s ‘Tour through
Holland’, 1807 ... and those for Smyth’s ‘... Sicily’, 1824 ... he applied his principle of not signing
engravings after the work of other artists.’
Davis, an official in the Honourable East India Company, was an amateur artist of some talent. he
retired from India in 1805, and was a director of the Company from 1810 until his death in 1819.
Alexander Beatson (1759–1830), army officer in the East India Company and colonial governor. ‘... In
October 1807 Beatson was appointed to the governorship of St Helena, which he held from 1808 to
1813. The island, which then belonged to the East India Company, was in a very impoverished
condition. The scanty population had been badly affected by an epidemic of measles a short time
previously, and was in a wretched state. The acts of the home authorities in suppressing the arrack
trade and other matters gave rise to great discontent, resulting in a garrison mutiny in December 1811,
which was put down firmly by Beatson, who also introduced a better system of cultivation and many
other ‘improving’ measures. These activities, related in his widely read [above work], and several other
shorter works, have been described as a major contribution to the ‘beginnings of global
environmentalism’ (Grove, 356–60). In recognition of his services on the island he was promoted
major-general from 3 August 1813 ...’ ODNB.
The book was originally writtten as a series of articles for a local journal ‘The St Helena Monthly
Register’ founded by Beatson several years after the arrival of the first printing press to the island in
1806. The Introductory chapter deals with the geology, soil, climate, and its strength and security as a
military station. Part I deals mainly with agriculture, and Part II deals with the mutiny.

226. Bent J. Theodore. THE RUINED CITIES OF MASHONALAND Being a Record of
Excavation and Exploration in 1891. With a Chapter on the Orientation and Mensuration of the
Temples by R.M.W. Swan. Longmans, Green and Co. 1892.    
1st Ed. xi + 376pp. + 24pp. publ. catalogue. 5 maps and plans including 3 folding, numerous
ills. including 12 full page. Some light browning, ex.-lib. with bookplate and occasional ink
stamp, original cloth with gilt ills. to upper board, corners scuffed, spine sl. chipped and with
label. £75.00

227. British Parliamentary Papers: Irish University Press. COLONIES - AFRICA: SESSIONS
1801-1899.  Shannon, Ireland N.d. c.[1960-72].    
Facsimile Ed. 70 vols. [Complete in this series]. Folio. Ex.-lib. two small labels to front e.ps.,
original morocco backed cloth boards with gilt ruled raised bands and gilt title to spines, minor
signs of wear, t.e.g. £2,000.00
Catalogue of British Parliamentary Papers 1801-1900. ‘... The African material in the British
Parliamentary Papers provides the largest amount of printed sources available for the history of the
continent during the nineteenth century ... consists mainly of Colonial Office papers and inquiry reports
(excluding bills, estimates and the commercial reports), presented to the Westminster Parliament
concerning those parts of the continent ruled by Britain and the areas immediately adjacent to them ...
In general, the papers concern the interrelation between Britain, her settlements and the indigeneous
population within and surrounding them ... they constitute a major repository of primary source
material for the history of nineteenth century Africa south of the Sahara and in part, compensate for the
dirth of original written records ...’

228. Bruce of Kinnaird, James. TRAVELS TO DISCOVER THE SOURCE OF THE NILE, In the
Years 1768, 1769, 1770, 1771, 1772 and 1773. Edinburgh Printed by J. Ruthven 1790.    
1st Ed. 5 vols. 4to. Without half titles. T.p. vignette, dec. headpiece to dedication, 3 folding
linen backed maps, 4 plans, 54 plates, 4 sheets of Ethiopic/Amharic script. Some light marginal
browning, marbled e.ps., ex.-libris Philip Hammond, inner gilt tooling, contemporary diced calf
boards with gilt ruling to edges, corners bumped and with some loss to calf, rebacked in calf
with gilt ruling and gilt lettered title labels to spines. £3,600.00
James Bruce of Kinnaird (1730–1794), African Traveller. Bruce carefully prepared himself for his
arduous journey by acquainting himself with conditions in Africa, with instruments for taking bearings
and with some skill in medicine (the latter accomplishment proved to be very valuable, as by saving
some members of the Royal Family of Abyssinia from small-pox he gained some needed favours). He



arrived in Alexandria in 1768 having determined to discover the source of the Nile which he believed to
be in Abyssinia. He reached Kossier via Cairo and Thebes where he embarked in the dress of a Turkish
Sailor for Jidda. He eventually reached Gondar in Abyssinia in 1770 where his linguistic skills
resourcefulness and courage made a fine impression. He stayed there for two years before finally
reaching the source of the Blue Nile and in 1771 he also found its confluence with the White Nile having
surmounted numerous difficulties. This work is particularly important for its portrayal of Abyssinia, for
its literary merits and for the final volume on natural history, in spite of the incredulity with which it
was originally received.

229. Combe, A.D. THE GEOLOGY OF SOUTH-WEST ANKOLE And Adjacent Territories with
Special Reference to the Tin Deposits. With an Appendix on the Petrology by A.W. Groves.
Uganda: Printed by the Government Printer, Entebbe 1932.    
1st Ed. [xvi] + 236pp. 19 plates, 24 figures, 8 folding maps in pocket at rear. Margins very
lightly browned, e.ps. lightly spotted, sl. soiled original cloth backed printed boards bumped
with sl. wear to corners. £48.00
Geological Survey of Uganda.

230. Dolman, Alfred. IN THE FOOTSTEPS OF LIVINGSTONE Being the Diaries and Travel
Notes Made By Alfred Dolman. Edited by John Irving. John Lane 1924.    
1st Ed. xi + 269pp. Cold. frontis., 5 maps including 3 folding, numerous ills. Partially
unopened, original gilt lettered cloth, spine very sl. faded. £40.00

231. Dugmore, A. Radclyffe. CAMERA ADVENTURES IN THE AFRICAN WILDS. Being an
account of a four month’s expedition in British East Africa, for the purpose of securing
photographs from life of the game. William Heinemann 1910.    
1st Ed. Sm. 4to. xviii + 231pp. A map and numerous ills. from photos. from Life by the Author.
Sporadic light spotting, e.ps. browned, hinges cracked and shaken, original gilt lettered cloth
with gilt device to to upper board, some soiling, lower joint split, spine sl. faded with wear at
head and tail. £30.00

232. Fisher, Richard Barnard. THE IMPORTANCE OF THE CAPE OF GOOD HOPE, As a
Colony to Great Britain, Independently of the Advantages it Possesses as a Military and Naval
Station, and the Key To our Territorial Possession in India ... T. Cadell and W. Davies ... 1816.    

3rd Ed. With Additions. xxiv + 190pp. Folding hand cold. aquatint frontis., folding plan hand
cold. in outline. Original boards rebacked with original spine laid down. £1,500.00
Mendelssohn Volume 1., pp.547. ‘The first two editions of the work were issued in pamphlet form, and
the present volume possesses considerable additions to the letterpress of the earlier productions. Mr
Fisher was of the opinion that the Hottentots had ‘no language’ and that the few works they pronounced
were either Portuguese or Dutch. He complains that there were no taverns, hotels, or even shops in
Cape Town, and draws a by no means favourable picture of its inhabitants, who, he says, have ‘a most
inordinate sense of pride,’ while ‘they seem to pride themselves on their dexerity in imposition, and
none suffer so much from it as English military and Navy.’ He also quotes Barrow as saying ‘that the
inanity of their minds and the indolent habit of their bodies are not even surmounted by self-interest,’
and reference is made to the extreme brutality displayed by the ‘Africans’ (Afrikanders) to their slaves.
There is an article on the wines of the colony, and others having reference to the trade in dried fruits,
ostrich feathers, ivory, &c. Under the title ‘Further Considerations,’ many suggestions are made for the
betterment of the government of the colony ...’

233. Hughes, J.E. EIGHTEEN YEARS ON LAKE BANGWEULU. With an Introduction by Major
H.C. Maydon. The Field ... N.d. c.[1933].    
1st Ed. Royal 8vo. xiv + 376pp. 78 ills. on 76 plates, rubric t.p., e.p. map. Hinges silked, light
browning, some pencil annotations, ex.-libris Gervis Clay, original gilt lettered cloth with
figure to upper board, some minor soiling and fraying, rebacked with original spine laid down. 

£1,250.00



Introduction ‘...the minute details into which he enters ... not only the habits of the game, big and small,
but something of the trees and the birds, of the climate and the natives...’

234. Livingstone, David LAST JOURNALS of David Livingstone, in Central Africa, From 1865 to
His Death. Continued by Narrative of His Last Moments and Sufferings, Obtained from His
Faithful Servants Chuma and Susi, by Horace Waller. John Murray 1874.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. xvi + 360pp. + 6pp. publ. adverts. + vii +  346pp. + 20pp. publ. adverts. Port.
frontis., 20 plates, 24 ills., 2 folding maps including 1 large folding map in rear pocket. Some
light marginal browning, rebound in modern crushed morocco with gilt rule edged raised bands
and gilt lettered title labels to sl. faded spines. £700.00
With the clipped signature of ‘David Livingstone’ beneath the portrait frontispiece of volume 1.

235. Lythgoe, Albert M. THE PREDYNASTIC CEMETERY N 700 Naga-Ed-Dêr Part IV [only].
Edited by Dows Dunham. University of California Press 1965.    
1st Ed. 4to. xvi + 420pp. Frontis., 188 figures, 12 plates at rear and a folding chart. Ex.-lib.
with label to e.ps. and ink stamp to verso of t.p., folding chart almost detached, good in very sl.
chipped d/w. with sm. mark to tail of spine where accession label removed. £75.00
University of California Publications - Egyptian Archaeology, Vol. VII.

236. MacMichael, H.A. A HISTORY OF THE ARABS IN THE SUDAN And Some Account of
the People Who Preceded Them and of the Tribes Inhabiting Darfur. CUP 1922.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. Large 8vo. xxii + 347pp. + viii + 488pp. 22 folding pedigrees, folding map in
rear pocket. Some light browning, some staining to fore-edge of vol. 2. intruding sl onto
margins, ex.-libris Humphrey Winterton, original silver lettered cloth, spines sl. bumped and
faded, corners sl. frayed. £350.00
H.A. MacMichael (1882-1969) was a dominant figure in the history of the Anglo-Egyptian Regime in
the Sudan. He served there from 1905 to 1933: from early 1906 until 1912 in the Kordafan, in 1916 as
political officer with the Darfur Field Force, and in 1917-1918 as sub-governor of Darfur, he had long
experience of Kordafan during the formative period from him and it. The above work is long considered
the authoritative work. With the arguable exception of Sir Reginald Wingate and Sir Douglas Newbold,
he was the most important British Administrator of the Sudan.

237. Pakenham, Thomas. THE SCRAMBLE FOR AFRICA 1876-1912.  BCA 1991.    
BC Ed. Royal 8vo. [xx] + 738pp. 21 maps, numerous ills., cartoons etc. including several from
photos. Very good in d/w. £20.00
Published same year as 1st Weidenfeld & Nicolson Edition.

238. Riefenstahl, Leni. THE PEOPLE OF KAU. Photographs text and layout by ... Translated from
the German by J. Maxwell Brownjohn. Harper & Row 1976.    
1st UK Ed. 4to. 224pp. Profusely ills. in cold. from photos. Very good in sl. rubbed d/w. £25.00

239. Riefenstahl, Leni. THE LAST OF THE NUBA.  Harper & Row 1974.    
1st English Ed. 4to. 200pp. Profusely ills. in cold. from photos. Some very light marginal
browning, original cloth, minor fading. £20.00

240. Roylan, Patricjk. THOTH The Hermes of Egypt. A Study of Some Aspects of Theological
Thought in Ancient Egypt. OUP 1922.    
1st Ed. [viii] + 215pp. Partially unopened. E.ps. very lightly browned, original gilt lettered
cloth, spotted, some marking, spine sl. bumped. £60.00

241. Semple, Robert. WALKS AND SKETCHES AT THE CAPE OF GOOD HOPE; To Which is
Subjoined, a Journey From Cape Town to Blettenberg’s Bay. C. and R. Baldwin 1805.    



2nd Ed. Enlarged. 12mo. [x] + 198pp. Some foxing and browning, contemporary half calf with
marbled boards, dec. gilt filleted raised bands with gilt lettered title label to spine, corners sl.
rubbed. £300.00
Ex.-libris Charles Aken Fairbridge of the Fairbridge library.
Mendelssohn volume 2., pp.303-4. ‘The work contains an interesting account of Cape Town and its
surroundings at this period, and much information is afforded with reference to the country and its
inhabitants during the period of the first British occupation ... There is an account of the wreck of the
Sceptre, which was taken, apparently, from the narrative of an eye-witness ... the additional pages in the
second edition present an interesting account of the country between Cape Town and Blettenberg’s Bay,
with many particulars respecting the white inhabitants ... ‘

242. Speke, John Hanning. JOURNAL OF THE DISCOVERY OF THE SOURCE OF THE NILE.
William Blackwood and Sons 1863.    
1st Ed. Thick 8vo. xxxi + 658pp. + [xxxiv]. 2 engraved ports., 24 plates, 2 maps including 1
folding in rear pocket, numerous ills. Some marginal light browning, t.p. taped to hinge with
clear tape with minor hole towards hinge of port., original gilt lettered cloth with gilt ills. to
upper board, corners rubbed with cloth loss, rebacked with much of original spine laid down. 

£500.00
The importance of Speke's discoveries can hardly be overestimated. In discovering the source reservoir
of the Nile he succeeded in solving the 'problem of all ages.'

243. (Stanley). McLynn, Frank. STANLEY The making of an African explorer. Scarborough
House 1990.    
1st US Ed. 411pp. Ills., e.p. map. Very good in d/w. £20.00

244. Steevens, G.W. WITH KITCHENER TO KHARTOUM.  Greenhill Books, London/Presidio
Press, California 1990.    
Reprint. [xviii] + 326pp. 7 maps and many ills. Very good in d/w. £20.00

245. Tooley, R.V. COLLECTORS’ GUIDE TO MAPS OF THE AFRICAN CONTINENT AND
SOUTHERN AFRICA.  Carta Press 1969.    
1st Ed. Royal 8vo. xvi + 132pp. 100 plates, profusely ills. Inscription, very good in sl. rubbed
d/w. £25.00

POLAR REGIONS

246. Alaska Agricultural Experiment Stations. ANNUAL REPORT OF ALASKA
AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATIONS FOR 1906-30. Under the Supervision of
Office of Experiment Stations. Washington: Government Printing Office 1907-31.    
25 consecutive Reports in 5 vols. Numerous ills. from photos. throughout. F.e.ps. lightly
browned with some occasional light marginal browning, ex.-lib. with label to front pastedowns,
original wrapps. bound in with ink stamp to each upper wrapp., rebound in sl. soiled lib. cloth
with blind embossed stamp to upper boards, gilt title and accession nos. with title label to
spines. £125.00

247. (Andrée). Adams-Ray, Edward. THE ANDRÉE DIARIES Being the Diaries and Records of
S.A. Andrée, Nils Strindberg and Knut Fraenkel written during their Balloon Expedition to the
North Pole in 1897 and discovered on White Island in 1930, together with a Complete Record
of the Expedition and Discovery. Authorised translation from the Official Swedish Edition.
John Lane 1931.    
1st English Ed. [xxii] + 471pp. Port. frontis., 102 ills. and 6 maps, plans and diagrams. Lightly
browned, light sporadic spotting, original cloth with gilt, faded to spine, occasional minor
stains, sl. rubbed. £48.00



248. [Anon]. TROMSØ Norway The Capital of the Arctic Ocean. The Centre in the Land of the
Midnight Sun. Printed at Kølbelske Bok- Og Kunsttreykkeri N.d. c.[1932].    
Thin 4to. [xx]pp. 3 maps, numerous ills. Original wrapps. corners sl. curled. £20.00

249. Chapman, F. Spencer. NORTHERN LIGHTS The Official Account of the British Arctic Air-
Route Expedition 1930-1931. With a Foreword by Admiral Sir William Goodenough. An
Introduction by The late H.G. Watkins, Leader of the Expedition. And additional chapters by
J.M. Scott, Capt P.M.H. Lemon & Augustine Courtauld. Chatto & Windus 1932.    
1st Ed. Royal 8vo. [xvi] + 304pp. Port. frontis., 63 plates, 4 folding maps. Some sporadic light
spotting, lightly soiled and sl. rubbed cloth with gilt lettered title label to spine. £30.00

250. Dasent, George Webbe. THE STORY OF BURNT NJAL. Or Life in Iceland at the End of the
Tenth Century. From the Icelandic of the Njals Saga. With an Introduction ... Edinburgh:
Edmonston and Douglas 1861.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. cciv + 256pp. + [xiv] + 507pp. 3 maps including 2 folding and 1 double page, 3
plans and a view. Ex.-lib. with label to front pastedowns and ink stamp to verso of t.ps.,
occasional blind embossed stamp to lower leading corners, margins very lightly browned,
hinges cracked, original dec. gilt cloth sl. bumped to corners, joints worn, head of upper board
to vol. 1 damp? stained with some resultant loss of gilt, head and tail of spines bumped and sl.
chipped. £75.00
Sir George Webbe Dasent (1817–1896), Scandinavian scholar. ODNB ‘... Njáls saga, which since 1843
Dasent had planned to translate, was completed and issued in 1861, with valuable introductory matter
by Gúðbrandur Vigfússon ...’

251. Flaherty, Robert J. MY ESKIMO FRIENDS “Nanook of the North”. William Heinemann
1924.    
1st UK Ed. 170pp. [xii] + 170pp. Port. frontis., 9 photogravures, 6 halftone plates, 3 cold.
plates including frontis., 6 maps. Ex-libris G. Marriott, e.ps. lightly spotted, original cloth
browned to spine & edges, rubbed. £60.00

252. Georgi, Johannes. MID-ICE. The Story of the Wegener Expedition to Greenland. Translation
(revised and supplemented by the Author) by F. H. Lyon. Kegan Paul 1934.    
1st Ed. xiii + 247pp. 24 plates including port. frontis. Lightly browned, e.ps. sl. spotted,
ownership ink stamp to front f.e.p., original cloth, sl. darkening, lightly rubbed. £35.00

253. Harris, G. H. THE FAROE ISLANDS.  Cornish Brothers 1927.    
1st Ed. Sm. 8vo. 119pp. Ex-lib. with label & minor ink stamps to prelims, minor inscriptions,
lightly browned, 2 tone cloth, sl. rubbed. £45.00

254. (Kane). Corner, George W. DOCTOR KANE OF THE ARCTIC SEAS.  Temple Univ. Press
1972.    
xiii + 306pp. Many ills. D/w. faded to spine. £25.00

255. Rickard, T.A. THROUGH THE YUKON AND ALASKA.  San Francisco Mining and
Scientific Press 1909.    
1st Ed. xiii + 392pp. Port. frontis., 9 maps, profusely ills. Some very lightly browned, original
cloth, corners and spine chipped, minor darkening. £50.00

256. Scott, Captain. SCOTT’S LAST EXPEDITION. The personal journals of Captain R.F. Scott
on his journey to the South Pole. With an introduction by Sir Vivian Fuchs. Folio Society 1964.    

322pp. Port. frontis., many ills., e.p. map. Original cloth, spine sl. faded, sl. bumped to lower
board, in browned slipcase as issued, bumped with split to upper joints. £22.00



257. Talcott, Dudley Vaill. NORTH OF NORTH CAPE The Arctic Voyages of the ‘Norkap II’.
John Lane 1936.    
1st UK Ed. xiv + 320pp. Many maps drawings and ills. from photos. Sm. inscription, original
cloth, spine very sl. chipped. £28.00
Sealing, hunting bear and musk-ox, fishing, all within the arctic Circle.
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